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Real Life Financial Statement Disclosure Issues

• The Overview
• The Reviewer’s Insight
• The Technical Insight
• The Big 4 Approach
• The Practical Approach
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Real Life Financial Statement Disclosure Issues

• In both audit and non‐audit visits, 
– poor financial reporting 
– poor financial statements 

• can result in a file or a visit to fail even though 
• the audit 
• non‐audit work is of a good standard. 
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Real Life Financial Statement Disclosure Issues

• In an audit context, AR 310, ISA 330 (para 24) states ‘The auditor shall 
perform sufficient audit procedures to evaluate whether the overall 
presentation of the financial statements, including related disclosures, 
is in accordance with the applicable financial reporting framework. 
(Ref: Para. A59)’.

• The firm should have procedures in place to show a reviewer that the 
firm has complied with ISA 330. 
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Real Life Financial Statement Disclosure Issues

• Possible causes of poor financial reporting / financial statements 
–Over reliance on financial reporting / accounting package;
– Lack of / lack of use of financial statements disclosure checklists or 
other form of reference material (i.e. proforma accounts); 

–Over reliance on staff – none or not effective RI review process; 
– Competence / lack of knowledge / awareness of FRS 102/S1.A FRS 
102 or FRS 105. 

A Personalised CPD Certificate of Completion will be forwarded to you upon completion of this course. 
These notes do not serve as proof of completion alone.

© OmniPro Education & Training 2019 



Real Life Financial Statement Disclosure Issues

• In cases where poor financial reporting / financial statements 
have been identified by a reviewed (and the work is of good 
standard);
– Take responsibility / ownership;
–Give reasons why it has occurred (is it a once off or systematic of a 
deficiency in the firm);

–Have a documented action plan in place addressing the financial 
reporting / financial statements issue (if possible, provide examples 
of similar financial statements prepared since the set being 
reviewed).
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Real Life Financial Statement Disclosure Issues

• Financial Statement Issue Areas
• Auditors Reports
• Directors Report
• Primary Financial Statements
• Accounting Policies
• Notes to the Financial Statements
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Why OmniPro

Our Why ‐ Our core belief is simply this : Accountants
can and do change lives. So we get up every morning to
bring them the tools, advice and training so that they
can create great businesses for themselves and their
clients too. In this way we change lives, communities
and our world. We would love to do that together with
you.
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Why OmniPro

HowWe Do That –
• We do accountants
• We connect with accountants.
• We learn about accountants so we can understand them.
• We work out what accountants want and need
• We find the best solution for accountants in any given situation
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Why OmniPro

What We Do ‐
We provide accountants with information products, 
consulting and training in the areas of; 

– practice management, business development & marketing; 
– company secretarial & taxation;
– audit & financial reporting; 
– professional regulation and disciplinary defence.
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ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

#COYBIG@FAIRELAND@FAIRELAND /FAIRELAND 

The directors present their annual report and the audited financial statements of the Association for the financial year 
ended 31 December 2017.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The principal activity of the Association is the management and direction of Association Football throughout the 
Republic of Ireland.

RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR AND STATE OF AFFAIRS AT THE FINANCIAL YEAR END AND REVIEW OF THE BUSINESS

The results for the year and state of affairs at the financial year end are set out in the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income and Balance Sheet respectively.

The following is a summary of the results for the current financial year:

Surplus on ordinary activities before grants	   5,152,634	   4,656,352
Development and operating grants to affiliates	 (2,394,571)	 (2,312,061)
	                    	                    
Retained surplus for financial year  	   2,758,063	   2,344,291
	                    	                    

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

Overall our turnover was €49.0m (2016: €50.4m). The revenue in 2017 decreased in comparable terms due to the 
receipt of a significant 4-yearly grant in 2016. Annual operating income year-on-year remained stable with Match, 
Commercial, Technical and other income solidifying the long term future of the Association.

Sport Ireland continued to provide strong support to the Association and the running of the technical department by 
allocating €2.7m in grants (2016:€2.7m) to the FAI’s football programmes.	

The Association continued to have strong sponsorship income which was €8.3m in 2017 (2016: €8.2m). These 
partnerships include strong companies like Aviva, 3Mobile, Toplion (New Balance), Diageo, Ford, Airtricity, 
Continental Tyres, Spar, BOI, Irish Daily Mail, Celtic Pure, Trackchamp Bwin, DID Electrical, Ladbrokes, Tetrarch, EA 
Sports, Panini, O’Driscoll O’Neill, Bartoni, Kepak, Ipro Sport, Fota Island Resort and Castleknock Hotel. 

The Association continued to work at reducing costs and implemented a number of cost saving measures in 2017. 
Cost control will continue to be a key priority for the Association together with a strong focus on  revenue generation  
to ensure the Association is positioned to meet its financial commitments and invest in the future of the game.

The Association continues to invest in the underage international squads with over €2.9m spent supporting our 
underage and Women’s international teams. The return on this investment can be seen by the success across the 
levels.

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €

THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

DIRECTORS’ REPORT (CONTINUED)

Our development and operating grants were €2.4m (2016: €2.3m) which shows our commitment to providing funding 
at all levels of the game. 

The underlying retained surplus was €2.8m (2016: €2.3m) after taking all income, expenditure, investment income, 
interest costs, amortisation and grants into account.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at the 31 December 2017 we had net assets of €22.4m, an increase of €2.8m from 2016. The Association has assets 
of just over €93.7m (2016: €95.7m) and bank borrowings of €38.2m (2016: €39m.)

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES FACING THE ASSOCIATION

The Association is dependent upon the income generated by the success of the Senior International team by way 
of ticket revenue, sponsorship and television revenue to continue to invest in all aspects of football throughout the 
country. Any variances in the revenue being generated from such activities may affect the level of such investment.

In contributing towards the development of the Aviva Stadium, the Association has received funding through debt 
financing. The Association has a business plan in place which identifies it will generate sufficient cashflow to facilitate 
repayment of this financing in line with agreed repayment terms.

FUNDING AND FUTURE CHALLENGES

The Association recognises the current economic climate throughout the country and the common challenges faced 
by all businesses in Ireland. The Association remains committed to securing long term revenue streams including the 
UEFA TV contract which came in to effect in 2014 and currently extends to 2022, UEFA Hattrick Programme funding 
and commercial contracts.  These revenues, allied to future income from the resale of Stadium naming rights and 
premium seats, our strong day-to-day revenues, provides a strong foundation for the Association. 

We continue to challenge our costs to ensure we meet our financial obligations and in tandem we focus on growing 
revenue and generating funds to continue to strengthen our game for future generations.	

GOING CONCERN

The directors have a reasonable expectation that the company has adequate resources to continue in operational 
existence for the foreseeable future. Thus they continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the annual 
financial statements.

Further details regarding the adoption of the going concern basis can be found in note 1 to the financial statements.

DIRECTORS & SECRETARY

The present membership of the Board of Management is set out on page 91. In addition to the National Council 
members set out on page 91, M Gorman, T Leydon & R Winn served as members of the National Council during the 
year ended 31 December 2017.

The Company Secretary at 31 December 2017 was Rea Walshe (appointed 20 April 2017).
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THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

DIRECTORS’ REPORT (CONTINUED)

EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

There have been no significant events affecting the financial statements since the financial year end.

ACCOUNTING RECORDS

The measures that the directors have taken to secure compliance with the requirements of sections 281 to 285 of the 
Companies Act 2014 with regard to the keeping of accounting records, are the employment of appropriately qualified 
accounting personnel and the maintenance of computerised accounting systems. The company’s accounting records 
are maintained at the company’s registered office at the National Sports Campus, Abbotstown, Dublin 15.

STATEMENT ON RELEVANT AUDIT INFORMATION

In the case of each of the persons who are directors at the time the Directors’ Report and Financial Statements are 
approved:  

(a)	 so far as the director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the company’s statutory auditors 	
	 are unaware, and

(b)	 the director has taken all the steps that he or she ought to have taken as a director in order to make himself or 	
	 herself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the company’s statutory auditors are aware 	
	 of that information.

DIRECTORS’ COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

The Directors have drawn up a compliance policy statement (as defined in section 225(3)(a) of the Companies Act 
2014) and arrangements and structures are in place that are, in the Directors’ opinion, designed to secure material 
compliance with the Association’s relevant obligations under the Companies Act 2014. 

The Directors confirm that these arrangements and structures were reviewed subsequent to the financial year end. 
As required by Section 225(2) of the Companies Act 2014, the Directors acknowledge that they are responsible for 
the Association’s compliance with the relevant obligations. In discharging their responsibilities under Section 225, 
the Directors relied on the advice both of persons employed by the Association and of persons retained by the 
Association under contract, who they believe have the requisite knowledge and experience to advise the Association 
on compliance with its relevant obligations.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Board is ultimately responsible for risk management within the Association. The Board has established an Audit 
Committee with responsibility for monitoring the effectiveness of the Association’s risk management and internal 
control systems. The audit committee comprises of members from the National Council.

AUDITORS

The auditors, Deloitte, Chartered Accountants and Statutory Audit Firm, continue in office in accordance with Section 
383(2) of the Companies Act 2014.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Management:

Tony Fitzgerald			   Eddie Murray
President			   Honorary TreasurerDate: 7 June 2018

THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES 
STATEMENT
The directors are responsible for preparing the directors’ report and the financial statements in accordance with the 
Companies Act 2014.

Irish company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under the law, 
the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with FRS 102 The Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland issued by the Financial Reporting Council (“relevant financial 
reporting framework”). Under company law, the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are 
satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the company as at the 
financial year end date and of the profit or loss of the company for the financial year and otherwise comply with the 
Companies Act 2014.

In preparing those financial statements, the directors are required to:

•	 select suitable accounting policies for the company financial statements and then apply them consistently;

•	 make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

•	 state whether the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable accounting 		
	 standards, identify those standards, and note the effect and the reasons for any material departure from those 	
	 standards; and

•	 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 	
	 company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for ensuring that the company keeps or causes to be kept adequate accounting records 
which correctly explain and record the transactions of the company, enable at any time the assets, liabilities, financial 
position and profit or loss of the company to be determined with reasonable accuracy, enable them to ensure that the 
financial statements and directors’ report comply with the Companies Act 2014 and enable the financial statements 
to be audited. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable 
steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on 
the company’s website.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF 
THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND 
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

OPINION ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND (THE ‘COMPANY’)

In our opinion the financial statements:

•	 give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the company as at 31 December 		
	 2017 and of the surplus for the financial year then ended; and
•	 have been properly prepared in accordance with the relevant financial reporting framework and, in particular, 	
	 with the requirements of the Companies Act 2014. 

The financial statements we have audited comprise:

•	 the Statement of Comprehensive Income;
•	 the Balance Sheet;
•	 the Statement of Changes in Equity;
•	 the Statement of Cash Flows; and
•	 the related notes 1 to 22, including a summary of significant accounting policies as set out in note 1.

The relevant financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is the Companies Act 2014 and 
FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” issued by the Financial 
Reporting Council (“the relevant financial reporting framework”). 

BASIS FOR OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Ireland) (ISAs (Ireland)) and 
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are described below in the “Auditor’s responsibilities for 
the audit of the financial statements” section of our report. 

We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit 
of the financial statements in Ireland, including the Ethical Standard issued by the Irish Auditing and Accounting 
Supervisory Authority, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

CONCLUSIONS RELATING TO GOING CONCERN

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which ISAs (Ireland) require us to report to 
you where:

•	 the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparation of the financial statements is not 	
	 appropriate; or
•	 the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast 	
	 significant doubt about the company’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a 	
	 period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

OTHER INFORMATION

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included 
in the Reports and Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2017, other than the financial 

statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other 
information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF 
THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND 
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, 
consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained 
in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent 
material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements 
or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a 
material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS

As explained more fully in the Directors’ Responsibilities Statement, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the 
financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view and otherwise comply with the Companies 
Act 2014, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
ISAs (Ireland) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and 
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs (Ireland), we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

•	 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 		
	 design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 		
	 appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 		
	 from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 	
	 misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
•	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 		
	 appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 		
	 company’s internal control.
•	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 		
	 related disclosures made by the directors.
•	 Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the 	
	 audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 		
	 significant doubt on the company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 	
	 exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements 	
	 or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 		
	 obtained up to the date of the auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the entity (or where 	
	 relevant, the group) to cease to continue as a going concern.
•	 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and 	
	 whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves 
	 fair presentation.

Continued on next page/
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF 
THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND 
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that the auditor 
identifies during the audit.

This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Section 391 of the Companies 
Act 2014. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company’s members those matters we 
are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, 
we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company’s members as a body, 
for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2014

Based solely on the work undertaken in the course of the audit, we report that:

•	 We have obtained all the information and explanations which we consider necessary for the purposes of our 	
	 audit.
•	 In our opinion the accounting records of the company were sufficient to permit the financial statements to be 	
	 readily and properly audited.
•	 The financial statements are in agreement with the accounting records.
•	 In our opinion the information given in the directors’ report is consistent with the financial statements and the 	
	 directors’ report has been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 2014.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

Based on the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, 
we have not identified material misstatements in the directors’ report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the provisions in the Companies Act 2014 which require us to report to you if, 
in our opinion, the disclosures of directors’ remuneration and transactions specified by law are not made.

For and on behalf of Richard Howard, Deloitte Ireland LLP

Chartered Accountants and Statutory Audit Firm 
Deloitte & Touche House, Earlsfort Terrace, Dublin 2

Date:                            7 June 2018

/Continued from previous page THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

TURNOVER	 3	   49,038,340	   50,403,572

Cost of sales		  (30,410,187)	 (29,295,780)
	                   	                   
OPERATING INCOME		    18,628,153	   21,107,792
		
Administration expenses		  (11,476,664)	 (11,703,980)
	                   	                   
OPERATING SURPLUS		      7,151,489	     9,403,812
		
Interest payable and similar charges	 5	   (1,998,855)	   (4,747,460)
	                   	                   
SURPLUS ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE 
GRANTS	 6	     5,152,634	     4,656,352

Development and operating grants to affiliates		    (2,394,571)	   (2,312,061)
	                   	                   

SURPLUS RETAINED FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR		      2,758,063	      2,344,291
	                    	                    

	 Notes 	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017
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THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

Fixed Assets

Tangible assets	 7	     2,966,496	     3,035,654
Intangible assets	 8	   58,512,035	   59,806,040
Financial assets	 9	   25,196,503   	   25,196,503
	                   	                   
		    86,675,034	   88,038,197
	                   	                   

Current Assets

Debtors and prepayments	 10	     6,754,354	     6,713,475
Cash and cash equivalents	 11	                   -	        937,447
	                   	                   
		      6,754,354	     7,650,922
Current Liabilities

Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year	 12	 (27,863,019)	 (27,336,576)
	                   	                   

Net Current Liabilities		  (21,108,665)	 (19,685,654)
	                   	                   

Total Assets less Current Liabilities		    65,566,369	   68,352,543

Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than 
one year	 12	 (43,213,483)	 (48,757,720)
	                   	                   
NET ASSETS		    22,352,886	   19,594,823
	                    	                    
Represented by:
			 
Capital reserve		           29,775	          29,775
Revenue reserves		    22,323,111	   19,565,048
	                   	                   
TOTAL RESERVES		    22,352,886	   19,594,823
	                    	                    

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Management on 7June 2018
and signed on its behalf by: 

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017

	 Notes 	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €

Tony Fitzgerald			   Eddie Murray
President			   Honorary Treasurer

THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

At 1 January 2016 	 29,775	 17,220,757	 17,250,532

Surplus for the financial year   	           -	   2,344,291	   2,344,291

				  

At 31 December 2016	 29,775	 19,565,048	 19,594,823

Surplus for the financial year    	          -	   2,758,063	   2,758,063

				  

At 31 December 2017	 29,775	  22,323,111	 22,352,886

	 Capital	 Revenue
	 Reserves 	 Reserves 	 Total
	 € 	 €	 €
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THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

Net cash flows from operating activities	 15	   2,804,723	   17,364,708
	                   	                   

Cash flows from investing activities
			 
Acquisitions of intangible fixed assets 		     (418,199)	      (224,277)
Acquisitions of tangible fixed assets		     (355,514)	      (580,338)
Payment of grants	 	 (2,320,308)	   (2,414,306)
Investment Income received		                  -  	                 94
	                   	                   
Net cash flows from investing activities	 	 (3,094,021)	   (3,218,827)
	                   	                   

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayments of borrowings	  	    (786,840)	   (9,240,183)
Interest payable and similar charges	 	 (1,224,416)	   (2,056,431)
	                   	                   
Net cash flows from financing activities	 	 (2,011,256)	 (11,296,614)
	                   	                   

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	 14	 (2,300,554)	     2,849,267

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year		       937,447	   (1,911,820)
	                   	                   
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year	 11	 (1,363,107) 	        937,447

	 Notes 	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €

THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

1.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies are summarised below. They have all been applied consistently throughout 
the financial year and to the preceding year.

General Information and Basis of Accounting

The Football Association of Ireland is a company incorporated in Ireland. The address of the registered office 
is given on page 91. The nature of the company’s operations and its principal activities are set out in the 
directors’ report on pages 92 to 94.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to include certain 
items at fair value, and in accordance with the Companies Act 2014 and Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 
102) issued by the Financial Reporting Council. 

The functional currency of The Football Association of Ireland is considered to be euro because that is the 
currency of the primary economic environment in which the company operates. 

Going Concern

The company’s business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development, 
performance and position are set out in the directors’ report.  The directors have a reasonable expectation 
that the company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

The Association had a surplus retained for the financial year of €2,758,063 (2016: €2,344,291) and as at the 
balance sheet date had net assets of €22,352,886 (2016: €19,594,823) with net current liabilities of €21,108,665 
(2016: €19,685,654). The net current liabilities excluding deferred income at the balance sheet date was 
€6,230,352 (2016: €5,016,195). Subsequent to the year end the Association received further funding and has 
positive cash reserves.

In order to fund the continuing operations of the Association, the Association continues to utilise existing 
sources of finance available to it. The Association will continue to efficiently manage its working capital 
on a day-to-day basis to ensure availability of cash. Based on approved management forecasts of trading 
performance, and finance facilities being made available to the Association, the Directors have forecasted 
that the Association will operate within current overdraft facilities for at least twelve months from the date of 
approval of the financial statements.

On the basis of management’s forecast of the Association’s operating performance and financing 
requirements, the Directors believe they have adequate resources to fund their operations for the foreseeable 
future. The Directors are therefore of the opinion that it is appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a 
going concern basis.

Taxation

The Association has been granted sporting body status, and accordingly no charge to Corporation tax arises 
by virtue of Section 235 of the Taxes Consolidation Act, 1997.
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THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

1.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Turnover

Turnover comprises the value of sales of goods and services in the normal course of business including gate 
receipts, sponsorship monies, subventions, marketing, commercial and miscellaneous income.

Turnover from marketing contracts is recognised rateably over the period of the contract or where a fair value 
can be attributed to an element of a contract when that element has been delivered. Subvention and grant 
income is recognised over the period when the related cost is recognised.

Tangible Fixed Assets

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost, net of depreciation and any allowance for impairment.  Depreciation 
is provided on all tangible fixed assets, other than land, at rates calculated to write off the cost, less estimated 
residual value, of each asset on a straight-line balance basis over its expected useful life, as follows:

Office, machinery, furniture and equipment 	 10% – 33% per annum
Motor Vehicles 					     25% per annum 
Training grounds 				    10% per annum

Residual value represents the estimated amount which would currently be obtained from disposal of an asset, 
after deducting estimated costs of disposal, if the asset were already of the age and in the condition expected 
at the end of its useful life.

Assets held under finance leases, hire purchase contracts and other similar arrangements, which confer rights 
and obligations similar to those attached to owned assets, are capitalised as tangible fixed assets at the fair 
value of the leased asset (or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments as determined at the 
inception of the lease) and are depreciated over the shorter of the lease terms and their useful lives.  

In the opinion of the directors, any charge to depreciation on the grounds and related accumulated 
depreciation would not be material as the value of the assets relate primarily to land.

Intangible Fixed Assets

Intangible fixed assets are stated at cost net of depreciation and any allowance for impairment.

Intangible fixed assets comprise of contributions to New Stadium Limited in respect of the construction of 
Aviva Stadium and software licences.

The stadium asset is amortised on a straight line basis over a 50 year period in line with the estimated useful 
life. Software Licences are capitalised at their fair value and amortised on a straight line basis over the shorter 
of their estimated useful lives or licence duration from the date the software is available for use. 

Financial Assets

Financial assets consist of investments in joint venture undertakings together with other financial asset 
investments held at cost. Investments are carried at cost less provisions for any permanent diminution in 
carrying value below cost.

THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

1.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial Instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Association becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial liabilities are classified according to the substance of the 
contractual arrangements entered into.

Financial assets and liabilities

All financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at transaction price (including transaction costs), 
except for those financial assets classified at fair value through surplus or deficit, which are initially measured 
at fair value (which is normally the transaction price excluding transaction costs), unless the arrangement 
constitutes a financing transaction. If an arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, the financial asset 
or financial liability is measured at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of 
interest for a similar instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are only offset in the statement of financial position when, and only when there 
exists a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and the company intends either to settle 
on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.
Financial assets are derecognised when and only when a) the contractual rights to the cash flows from the 
financial asset expire or are settled, b) the company transfers to another party substantially all of the risks 
and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, or c) the company, despite having retained some, but not all, 
significant risks and rewards of ownership, has transferred control of the asset to another party. 

Financial liabilities are derecognised only when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, 
cancelled or expires.

(i)	 Investments
	 Investments are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognised through profit or loss. 
	 Where fair value cannot be measured reliably, investments are measured at cost less impairment. 

	 Investments in joint ventures are measured at cost less impairment.

(ii)	 Fair value measurement
	 The best evidence of fair value is a quoted price for an identical asset in an active market.  
	 When quoted prices are unavailable, the price of a recent transaction for an identical asset provides 
	 evidence of fair value as long as there has not been a significant change in economic circumstances 
	 or a significant lapse of  time since the transaction took place.  If the market is not active and recent 		
	 transactions of an identical asset on their own are not a good estimate of fair value, the fair value is 
	 estimated by using a valuation technique.
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THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

1.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Finance Costs

Interest and similar costs are expensed to the Statement of Comprehensive Income over the period to which 
the loan financing relates. Where the financing related directly to the addition of a fixed asset, such costs were 
attributed to the related asset.

Finance costs associated with the raising of finance are netted against the related loan and amortised over 
the period of the loan. Where future contracted revenue cashflows are securitised, the resulting difference 
between the upfront proceeds and the gross value of the contract is recognised over the period of the related 
contract as a finance cost.

Pensions

Charges in respect of pension arrangements under a defined contribution pension scheme are charged to the 
Statement of Comprehensive Income in the year to which they relate.

Grants

Government grants are recognised based on the accrual model and are measured at the fair value of the asset 
received or receivable.  Grants are classified as relating either to revenue or to assets.  

Grants relating to fixed assets are treated as a deferred credit, which is credited to the Income Statement 
over the estimated useful lives of the related assets on a straight line basis. Grants relating to non-capital 
expenditure are credited to the S.O.C.I. in the same period as the related expenditure is incurred.

Foreign Currency

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are recorded at actual exchange rates as at the date of 
the transaction.  The monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the year-end are 
reported at the rates of exchange prevailing at the year-end. All exchange differences are dealt with in the 
S.O.C.I.

2.	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY 

In the application of the company’s accounting policies, which are described in note 1, the directors are required 
to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not 
readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience 
and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates 
and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised 
in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision 
and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Critical accounting judgements include; 

-	 the assessment of expected useful lives for fixed assets, both tangible and intangible. Depreciation 	
	 rates are set by reference to internal estimation of useful lives and benchmarking assets against 
	 externally available information,
-	 assessment of period over which revenue is recognised for contracts which span more than one 		
	 accounting period and where multiple deliverables may form part of the contract. 
-	 calculation of interest charge on financial instruments.

THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

2.	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY (CONTINUED)

The key source of estimation is the determination of bad debt provisions at year end where such provisions 
include an estimation of future cashflows and where they may not reflect the eventual cash receipts. 

3.	 TURNOVER

An analysis of the company’s turnover is as follows:

International match income	 17,361,298	 15,737,201
Commercial income	 16,921,173	 16,617,763
Grants & subvention income  	   6,147,300	   9,694,192
Income from technical department courses	   6,180,956  	   5,411,455
Other income	   2,427,613	   2,942,961
	                   	                   
	 49,038,340	 50,403,572
	                    	                    

In addition to this revenue, the FAI also received benefits from sponsors in the form of discounts and usage of 
sponsors’ equipment. The value of this sponsorship is not reflected in the turnover figure.

All income arose in the Republic of Ireland.

During the year the FAI received grant funding from the Young Peoples Facilities and Services Fund 2 (YPFSF 
2) - Football in the Community Officers funding €361,778 (2016: €344,550), Department of Justice €45,022 
(2016: €Nil), Sport Ireland €2,707,910 (2016: €2,707,910), Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade Emigrant 
Support Programme €Nil (2016: €55,000 ), Department of Children and Youth Affairs €Nil (2016: €40,750), 
Dublin Waste to Energy Project Grant - Community Gain €Nil (2016: €2,000), DCYA / CDYSB – General Fund 
Youth Employability Grant €Nil (2016: €15,000) Dun Laoghaire Rathdown County Council - Young People 
Facilities & Services Fund €23,535 (2016: €22,415) and Kildare Wicklow ETB - Young People Facilities & 
Services Fund €23,536 (2016: €22,415), Dormant Account funding €18,000 (2016: €Nil). 
These grants have been expended for the purpose for which they were intended.

	  	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €
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THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

4.	 STAFF COSTS

Wages and Salaries	 10,713,173	 10,327,248
Social welfare costs	   1,206,068	      843,843
Pension costs	        80,139  	        43,197
	                   	                   
	 11,999,380	 11,214,288
	                    	                    
		
Average number of persons employed (including directors) was:	
       	     Number	     Number

Management	               13	               13
Administration and operations	             180	             169
	                   	                   
	             193	             182
	                    	                    

5.	 INTEREST PAYABLE AND SIMILAR CHARGES	

       
Interest payable on overdraft and loans payable 
within 5 years	   1,607,946	   4,247,460
Unwinding of discount (Note 12)  	      390,909	      500,000
	                   	                   
	   1,998,855	   4,747,460
	                    	                    

6.	 SURPLUS ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE GRANTS

Surplus on ordinary activities before grants is arrived at 
after charging:		
		
Directors’ Remuneration:		
 - Directors emoluments	      360,000	      360,000
 - Officers’ emoluments	        70,000	        70,000
 - Tangible fixed asset depreciation	      391,253	      474,849
 - Intangible fixed assets amortisation	   1,712,205	   1,533,262
 - Operating lease charge - land & building	   2,794,605	   2,794,605

	  	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €

	  	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €

	  	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €

THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

6.	 SURPLUS ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE GRANTS (CONTINUED)

Auditors’ Remuneration (including VAT) is as follows:	  	
 - Audit of company’s accounts	   59,784	   58,985
 - Other assurance services	   26,180	   17,068
 - Tax advisory services	     4,305	   18,087
 - Other non-audit services	   44,285  	     8,632
	                   	                   
	 134,554	 102,772

7.	 TANGIBLE ASSETS

  				  
At 1 January 2017	 725,504	 3,802,280	  1,960,861	 6,488,645
Additions	   48,208	    233,258	      74,048	    355,514
Disposals	             -	    (74,263)	 -	    (74,263)
				  
				  
As at 31 December 2017	 773,712	 3,961,275	 2,034,909	 6,769,896
				  
				  
Depreciation				  
At 1 January 2017	             -	 3,199,026	     253,965	 3,452,991
Charge for the financial year  	             -	    190,868	     200,385	    391,253
Disposals	             -	    (40,844) 	                -	    (40,844)
At 31 December 2017	             -	 3,349,050	     454,350	 3,803,400
				  
Carrying value				  

At 31 December 2017	 773,712	    612,225	  1,580,559	 2,966,496

				  
At 31 December 2016	 725,504	    603,254	  1,706,896	 3,035,654

Grounds represent the Associations interest in United Park in Drogheda, Ferrycarrig Park in Wexford, St. 
Colman’s Park in Cobh, the FAI Centre of Excellence in Glanmire, Cork and Ray McSharry Park in Sligo. 
Training grounds represent the Associations interest in National Sports Campus and AUL sports ground.

Included in Furniture and Equipment are assets held under finance leases with a net book value of €276,389 
(2016: €363,554). The depreciation charge on these assets amounted to €129,118 (2016: €111,729).

	  	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €

	 €	 €	 €	 €

Football 
Grounds

Office 
Machinery, 

Furniture 
and 

Equipment
Training 
Grounds Total
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THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

8. 	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Cost or valuation			 
At 1 January 2016	 69,376,193	 1,296,122	 70,672,315
Additions	                 -	    224,277	      224,277
As at 31 December 2016	 69,376,193	 1,520,399	 70,896,592
Additions	                 -	    418,199	      418,199
As at 31 December 2017	 69,376,193	 1,938,598	 71,374,791
			 
Depreciation			 
At 1 January 2016	   8,846,603	    710,687	   9,557,290
Amortisation in financial year	   1,399,524	    133,738	   1,533,262
At 31 December 2016	 10,246,127	    844,425	 11,090,552
Amortisation in financial year	   1,399,524	    312,681	   1,712,205
At 31 December 2017	 11,645,651	 1,157,106	 12,802,757
			 
Net Book Value			 
At 31 December 2017	 57,730,542	    781,493	 58,512,035
			 
At 31 December 2016	 59,130,066	    675,974	 59,806,040

	                    	                    

9.		  FINANCIAL ASSETS

Investments:		
Prize bonds	          1,270	          1,270
Unquoted investments	                 1	                 1
Investments in joint ventures (Note 17)	 25,195,232	 25,195,232
	                   	                   
	 25,196,503	 25,196,503

	  	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €

	 Stadium	 Software
	 Contributions 	 Licences	 Total
	 € 	 €	 €

THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

10.	 DEBTORS AND PREPAYMENTS

Amounts falling due within one year:

Trade debtors	 3,980,940	 2,464,425
Loans to clubs and leagues	    452,854	    508,893
Prepayments & Other Debtors    	    993,610	 2,192,552
Accrued Income	 1,326,950	 1,547,605
	                   	                   
	 6,754,354	 6,713,475

Loans to clubs and leagues includes bridging finance advanced to clubs and leagues to cover capital 
expenditure in advance of them receiving other financial aid and normal loans to clubs and leagues, the terms 
of which are specific to each individual loan. 

Included in debtors and prepayments is €452,854 (2016: €508,893) of debtors which is due after one year.

11.	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash at bank and in hand		    	                 -	 937,447
Bank Overdraft			   (1,363,107) 	             -
	                   	                   
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of financial year		  (1,363,107) 	 937,447

12.	 CREDITORS

Amounts due within one year:		
		

Bank and other loans (Note 16)	   2,625,000 	      875,000
Bank overdraft (Note 11)	   1,363,107	                 -
Deferred Income	 14,878,313	 14,669,459
Trade creditors and accruals	   8,151,001	 11,017,779
Other creditors grants	      108,690	      101,911
PAYE/PRSI	      592,216	      553,496
Finance lease obligation	      144,692	      118,931
	                   	                   
	 27,863,019	 27,336,576

	                    	                    

	  	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €

	  	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €

	  	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €
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THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

12.	 CREDITORS (CONTINUED)

Amounts due after more than one year:		

Bank and other loans (Note 16)	 35,598,160	 38,135,000
Deferred Income	   7,399,345	 10,384,865
Finance lease obligations	      215,978	      237,855
	                   	                   
	 43,213,483	 48,757,720
	                    	                    

Included in deferred income is €3,065,286 (2016: €4,107,705) of net revenue arising under a securitised 
sponsorship agreement where the net revenue was received upon commencement of the contract. Gross 
revenue from this contract is recognised rateably over the contract period with an implied interest chargeable 
to the income and expenditure account was €390,909 (2016 €500,000).

Included in Creditors are finance leases of €360,670 (2016: €356,786) which are broken down as follows:

Amount due within one year	 144,692	  118,931
Amount due between two and five years	 215,978	  237,855
	                   	                   
	 360,670	 356,786
	                    	                    

13.		  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial assets

Debt instruments measured at amortised cost		
Loans receivable (see note 10)	      452,854	      508,893

Measured at cost less impairment		
Other investments (see note 9)	 25,196,503	 25,196,503
	
Measured at fair value through Profit & Loss
Bank (see note 11)	                 -	      937,447

Measured at undiscounted amounts receivable 
Debtors and prepayments (see note 10)	   6,301,500	   6,204,582
	                   	                   
	 31,950,857	 32,847,425
	                    	                    

	  	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €

	  	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €

	  	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €

THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

	  	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €
13.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial Liabilities

Measured at amortised cost		
Bank loans and other loans (see notes 12)	 38,223,160	 39,010,000
Obligations under finance leases (see notes 12)	      360,670	      356,786

Measured at undiscounted amounts payable 
Bank overdraft (see note 11)	   1,363,107	                 -
Trade and other payables (see note 12)	   8,151,001	 11,017,779
	                   	                   
	 48,365,085	 50,384,565

	                    	                    
	                    	                    

14.	 ANALYSIS OF NET DEBT/FUNDS

Bank balance	         937,447	    (2,300,554)	   (1,363,107)
		                    	                   	                    
		       937,447	    (2,300,554)	   (1,363,107)
		                     	                    	                    

Debt due within one year (Note 12)	       (875,000)	    (1,750,000)	   (2,625,000)
Debt due after one year (Note 12)	  (38,135,000)	      2,536,840	 (35,598,160)
		                    	                   	                    
 	  (39,010,000)	         786,840	 (38,223,160)
		                     	                    	                    
	
Net Debt	  (38,072,553)	    (1,513,714)	 (39,586,267)

15.	 RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING SURPLUS TO NET CASH INFLOW 
	 FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Surplus on ordinary activities	   7,151,489	   9,403,812
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets	      350,409	      474,849
Amortisation of intangible fixed assets	   1,712,205 	   1,533,262
Decrease in debtors & prepayments	      (40,884)	   2,813,039
Increase / (decrease) in creditors & accruals	 (6,368,496)	   3,139,746
	                   	                   

Net cash inflow from operating activities	   2,804,723	 17,364,708

	 1 January		  31 December
	 2017 	 Movement	 2017
	 € 	 €	 €

	  	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €
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THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

16.	 BANK AND OTHER LOANS

Bank and other loans are due as follows:		

Amount due within one year	   2,625,000	      875,000
Amount due between one and two years	   3,750,000	   2,625,000
Amount due between two and five years	 32,250,000	 36,000,000
Capitalised borrowing costs	    (401,840)	    (490,000)
	                   	                   
	 38,223,160	 39,010,000
	                    	                    

	                    	                    

17.	 INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURES

New Stadium Designated Activity Company

(i) The Association holds 2 shares of €1 in New Stadium DAC (2016: 2 shares), representing a 50% interest in 
its issued share capital.  New Stadium DAC was formed as a joint venture with the Irish Rugby Football Union 
to develop Aviva Stadium and has its registered address at Earlsfort Terrace, Dublin 2. The Association’s 
share of the joint venture loss was €1,748,500 (2016: €1,766,500).

During the financial year, payments in respect of deferred contributions and loans of €Nil (2016: €Nil) were 
made by the Association to New Stadium DAC in relation to construction of Aviva Stadium. During the 
financial year New Stadium DAC charged the Association €3,219,275 (2016: €3,082,187) in relation to use of 
the stadium and ancillary usage costs. As at the financial year end, an amount of €522,237 (2016: €437,123) is 
payable by the Association to New Stadium DAC which is included in trade creditors and accruals.

During the financial year, the Association received a dividend of €175,000 (2016: €Nil) from New Stadium DAC.

AUL-FAI Limited

(ii) The Association hold 100,000 ordinary shares in AUL-FAI Limited, a company incorporated to manage and 
develop the AUL complex in Clonshaugh, Co Dublin. AUL-FAI Limited was formed as a joint venture with the 
Athletic Union Football League and has its registered address at Clonshaugh, Co Dublin. The Association’s 
share of the joint venture profit was €8,777 (2016 Loss: €14,679).

During the financial year, the Association paid rental fees for the use of the facilities at the AUL Complex 
of €162,000 (2016: €162,000). As at financial year end, an amount of €Nil (2016: €36,066) is payable by the 
Association to AUL-FAI Limited which is included in trade creditors and accruals.

During the financial year, the AUL Complex made loan repayments to the Association of €50,000 (2016: 
€Nil). As at financial year end, an amount of €27,775 (2016: €77,775) is payable by the AUL-FAI Limited to the 
Association which is included in debtors & prepayments.

	                    	                    

	  	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €

THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

18.	 AFFILIATED BODIES

The activities of the Affiliated Bodies listed below are not incorporated in these financial statements;

Colleges Football Association of Ireland
Defence Forces Athletic Association 
F.A.I. Junior Council
F.A.I. Schools
Irish Soccer Referees’ Society
Irish Universities Football Union
Schoolboys Football Association of Ireland 
Football for All

19.	 SPORT IRELAND

Grant received of €2,707,910 (2016: €2,707,910) from Sport Ireland during the financial year have been 
expended for the purpose for which they were intended by the Irish Sports Council/Sport Ireland. 

The Irish Sports Council/Sport Ireland grant of €2,707,910 is allocated across the following programmes:

Grassroots	    740,000	    740,000
FAI Education 	    305,000	    305,000
Player Development	    400,410	    400,410
Central & Regional Development Staff	 1,120,000	 1,120,000
Women in Sport	    142,500	    142,500
	                   	                   
	 2,707,910	 2,707,910

	                    	                    
20.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The total remuneration for key management personnel for the period totalled €430,000 (2016: €430,000).

	  	 2017		  2016
	 €	 €
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THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION OF IRELAND
(a company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

21.	 GUARANTEES AND COMMITMENTS

The Association has entered into bank guarantees. The maximum amounts guaranteed were €244,030 as at 31 
December 2017 (2016: €252,013).

The Association has provided security and guarantees on loan balances encompassing charges over 
certain bank accounts, receivables, including future contracted receivables and first floating charge over the 
Association’s property, assets and undertakings.

Total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	                    	                    

- within one year	      250,000	      250,000
- between one and five years	   1,000,000	   1,000,000
- after five years	   3,750,000	   4,000,000
	                   	                   
	   5,000,000	   5,250,000
		                     	                    

22. 	 EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

There have been no significant events affecting the financial statements since the financial year end.

	  	 2017		  2016
	 Land and 	 Land and
	 Buildings 	 Buildings
	 €	 €
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CRO Number - 123456 
 
 
 
 
 
OmniPro Sample Small Company Section 1A FRS 102 Limited 

 
Directors’ Report & Financial Statements 

 
Year Ended 31 December 2017  

 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Disclaimer 
 
NOTE THESE FINANICAL STATEMENTS SHOW THE MINIMUM DISCLOSURES AS 
REQUIRED BY THE ACT AND THE ENCOURAGED DISCLOSURES BY SECTION 1A OF 
FRS 102 AS APPLICABLE. EVEN MEETING THESE REQUIREMENTS, THE DIRECTORS 
MUST ENSURE THAT THEY STILL SHOW A TRUE AND FAIR VIEW. 
 
These financial statements are solely illustrative and intended to be used exclusively for 
educational and training purposes. They provide guidance in relation to the format and 
contents of FRS 102 company financial statements prepared under FRS 102 Section 1A and 
the small companies regime as included in the Companies (Accounting) Act 2017. They do 
not purport to give definitive advice in any form. Despite taking every care in the preparation 
of this document OmniPro does not take any legal responsibility for the contents of these 
financial statements and the consequences that may arise due to any errors or omissions. 
OmniPro shall therefore not be liable for any damage or economic loss occasioned to any 
person acting on, or refraining from any action, as a result of or based on the material 
contained in this publication. 
 
The small companies regime is detailed in Section 15 of CAA Act 2017. CAA 2017 inserts a 
new Section 280A-280C to CA 2014. The CAA 2017 changes are mandatory for periods 
commencing on or after 1 January 2017 but Section 14 of that Act permits the small 
companies regime (and S1A of FRS 102) to be early adopted for all periods commencing on 
or after 1 January 2017. Note S.1A is optional, it does not have to be applied. This section 
states that a company qualifies for the small companies regime if it fulfils at least two of the 
three qualifying conditions listed below: 
 

• In relation to its first financial year; or 
• In relation to its current financial year and the preceding financial year; or  
• In relation to its current financial year and it qualified as a small/medium company in 

the preceding financial year; or  
• In relation to the preceding financial year and it qualified as a small/medium 

company in the preceding financial year   
 
 Small Co  Small Group 
Turnover ≤€12 million ≤€12 million-net 

≤€14.4 million-
gross 

Balance Sheet Total ≤€6 million  ≤€6 million net 
≤€7.2 million-

gross  
Employees ≤50 ≤50 
 
 
Each set of Financial Statements should be specifically tailored for each client. 
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Note 

Under New S.280A(4) and S.280B(5) certain entities do not qualify for the small companies 
regime even if they meet the size criteria set out above and must prepare statutory financial 
statements on the basis of the large company provisions and are not entitled to avail of the 
abridgement options as a small company. S.280A-280C does not apply to a company falling 
within any provision of Schedule 5 of the Act (Eg. Authorised investment firm, insurance 
intermediary of any other company carrying on of business by which is required to be 
authorised by the Central Bank) or they are a credit institution or insurance undertaking. The 
same applies for the holding company of small groups even where they meet the thresholds if 
any of the entities in the group come within Schedule 5 etc. then they cannot apply the small 
companies regime. Note for the purposes of abridged financial statements for such a small 
company, a holding company that prepares group financial statements cannot file small 
abridged financial statements under S.352 of CA 2014.  

The Companies (Accounting) Act 2017 may be cited as the Companies (Accounting) Act 
2017 but the legislative references in the financial statements do not need to be updated       

- Anything highlighted with the colour red in this document signifies that there is a 
change from full FRS 102 and under Companies Act 2014 as updated by Companies
(Accounting) Act 2017.

Repealed Sections 

Impacting on disclosures in the financial statements of small and medium companies. 
S.297
S.298
S.350
S.351

S.354

Exemption from consolidation: size of group 
Application of Section 297 in certain circumstances and cessation of 
exemption Qualification of a company as a small or medium company  
Exemption in respect of Directors’ Report in the case of small and medium 
companies  
Abridged financial statements for a medium company  

Early Adoption 

Under S.14 of the CAA 2017, S.277 of CA 2014 is updated to enable early adoption and 
applicaton of the legislation for any financial year which commenced on or after 1st of 
January 2017. 

- Anything highlighted with the colour blue in this document signifies that it is 
encouraged to be included under Section 1A in order to show a true and fair view.

- Anything highlighted with the colour green in this document signifies these items are 
required if they exist but were not applicable in this entity but were shown for 
educational purposes.

- Anything highlighted with the colour grey in this document signifies the disclosure of 
those items are not specifically required
- Anything highlighted with the colour orange in this document signifies the disclosure 
of those items are not specifically required but they would represent best practice.
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Directors1 Mr A Director 
Ms B Director 
Mr C Director 

Secretary 

Company registration number2 

Auditors 

Bankers 

Solicitors 

Registered Office3 

Mr A Director 

123456 

Compliant Accountant & Co,  
Statutory Audit Firm, 
Accountants Row, 
Any County 

Any Big Bank PLC, Money 
Street, Moneysville, 
Any County 

Deep Pockets Bank, 
Financial Services Sector, 
Ballycash, 
Any County 

Legal Eagles & Co., 
Court Place, 
Judgestown 
Any County 

Construction Place, 
Builders Lane, 
Dunblock 
Any County 

1 Required under S.17 of CAA 2017l by inserting into S.291&295 of CA 2014   2 
Required under S.17 of CAA 2017 by inserting into S.291&295 of CA 2014   
3 Required under S.17 of CAA 2017 Bill by inserting into S.291&295 of CA 2014  
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OmniPro Sample Small Company Section 1A FRS 102 Limited 

Year Ended 31 December 2017 

Directors’ Report 

The directors present their annual report and audited financial statements for the year ended 
31st December 2017. 

Change in Financial Reporting Framework4 

This is the first set of financial statements prepared by OmniPro Sample Medium/Large 
Company Limited in accordance with accounting standards issued by the Financial Reporting 
Council, including FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of 
Ireland” (“FRS 102”). The company transitioned from previously extant Irish and UK GAAP to FRS 102 
as at 1 January 2014.   

Directors and secretary5 

The names of persons who at any time during the financial year were directors of the company are 
as follows: 

Mr A Director 
Mr B Director 
Mr C Director 

Mr A Director held the position of company secretary for the duration of the financial year. 

Principal Activities6 

The principal activity of the company is the provision of construction services to both the private 
and commercial sectors. From their operations base and depot in Construction Place, Builders 
Lane, Dunblock, Any County they also sell pre-cast concrete products to private individuals 
and the construction industry. The company is supplied with the pre-cast concrete products by a 
wholly owned subsidiary company, which operates independently from a separate location.  

There have been no significant changes in the company’s activities during the financial year.  
The company has continued to improve performance in recent years.   

Results and Dividends7 

The retained profit for the financial year amounted to €XXX (2016: €XXX) and this was transferred 
to reserves at the year end. The directors have not declared a dividend for the year. 

4 Considered best practice – not specifically required in the directors report by FRS 102 
5 The names of the persons who were directors during the financial year should be included for periods 
commencing on or after 1st of June 2015. Directors may be required to retire by rotation under the Co.s Constitution 6 
S.326(1)(b), CA 2014 – The directors report shall state the principal activities of the company during the year 
S.325, S.326 and S.327 of CA 2014 as amended by S.41, S.42 and S.43 removes the requirement for small 
companies to provide a business review, and their non financial KPIs, environmental and employer matters 
analysis and the requirement to disclose the use of financial instruments by the company (credit, price liquidator 
risk, management etc) as otherwise required by S.326 of CA 2014
7 S.326(1)(d), CA 2014 – The directors report shall include an indication of interim dividends paid and the amount, if 
any, that should be paid by way of final dividend
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Results and Dividends 

Or  

The retained profit for the financial year amounted to €XXX (2016: €XXX).  An interim dividend of €xx.xx 
(2016: €xx.xx) per ordinary share, amounting to €XXX (2016: € XXX) was paid on 1 June 2017.  A final 
dividend of € XXX (2016: € XXX) per ordinary share, amounting to € XXX (2016: € XXX) was declared 
and authorised on 30 November 2017 and will be paid on 1 March 2017. € XXX was transferred to 
reserves at the year end. 

Director’s & Secretary’s interests89 

The director’s and secretary’s interests, as at the year end, in the company at the beginning and end of 
the year were as follows; 

Year ended 31 December 2017 Mr A Director Ms B Director 
€1 ordinary shares €1 ordinary shares Total 

At the beginning of the year 50,000 50,000 100,000 
At the end of the year 50,000 50,000 100,000 

Year ended 31 December 2016 Mr A Director Ms B Director 
€1 ordinary shares €1 ordinary shares Total 

At the beginning of the year 50,000 50,000 100,000 
At the end of the year 50,000 50,000 100,000 

Events after the Balance Sheet date10 

Post year end the company entered into a contract to purchase the trade of a related business, this will 
increase turnover and profits going forward.   

Research and Development11 

The company was engaged in research and development activities in the development of patents, the 
cost incurred in the year was €xx,xxxx.   

8 S.329 CA 2014 – Disclosure required of person’s interests, who were in office at the end of the financial year, in 
shares and debentures of the company and any group undertaking of that company.  References to director’s and 
secretaries interests including shadow and de-factor directors as required under S.329(4), CA 2014.   
9 S.352 of CA 2014 as amended by S.52 CAA 2017 removes the requirement for directors to include a note 
detailing the interests of the secretary and directors in the abridged financial statements   
10 S326(2)(a), CA 2104 – Disclosure in relation to important events after the balance sheet date are only required 
where deemed relevant 
11 Disclosure in relation to Research and Development Activity is only required if there have been any activities in 
this area in accordance with S.326(2)(b) of the Companies Act 2014 
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Political donations12 

The company made the following disclosable political donations in the current year: 
• Party A - €xx,xxx
• Party B - €xx,xxx
• Party C - €xx,xxx

Payment of Creditors13 

The directors acknowledge their responsibility for ensuring compliance with the provisions of the 
European Communities (Late Payment in Commercial Transactions) Regulations 2012. It is the 
company’s policy to agree payment terms with all suppliers and to adhere to those payment terms.   

Accounting Records14 

The Directors acknowledge their responsibilities under Section 281 to Section 285 of the Companies 
Act 2014 to keep adequate accounting records for the company. 

In order to secure compliance with the requirements of the act, a full time management accountant is 
employed. The accounting records of the company are kept at the registered office15 and principal place 
of business at Construction Place, Builders Lane, Dunblock, Any County. 

Statement on Relevant Audit Information16 

In accordance with Section 330 of the Companies Act 2014: 
• so far as each person who was a director at the date of approving this report is aware, there is

no relevant audit information, being information needed by the auditor in connection with
preparing its report, of which the auditor is unaware; and

• each director has taken all the steps that he or she ought to have taken as a director in order to
make himself or herself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the auditor
is aware of that information.

Small companies exemptions 
The entity has availed of the small companies exemption contained in the Companies Act 2014 
with regard to the requirements for exclusion of certain information in the directors report17. 

12 S.326(2)(d), CA 2014 – Disclose political donations made during the year as required under the Electoral Act 
1997, disclosure is only required if political donations are in excess of €200 in the year under Section 17, Electoral 
(Amendment) (Political Funding) Act 2012 
13 Disclose if the company or  suppliers purport to trade under the terms of the EC (Late Payment in Commercial 
Transactions) Regulations 2012 
14 S.326(1)(c), CA 2014 – The directors report is required to include a statement of measures taken by the directors 
to secure compliance with S.281 to 285 of the Companies Act 2014 for the keeping of accounting records and the 
location of those records 
15 S283(1), CA 2014 – A company’s accounting records shall be kept at its registered office or at such other place 
as the directors think fit 
16 S.330, CA 2014 – The statement on the provision of relevant audit information applies to financial statements for 
periods commencing on or after the 1st of June 2015 
17 S.324 of CA 14 as amended by S.40 CAA 2017 - Note this is not specifically required however included as best 
practice. 
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Auditors 

In accordance with Section 383(2) of the Companies Act 2014, the auditors, Compliant Accountant & 
Co., Registered Auditors / Statutory Auditors / Statutory Audit Firm, Accountants Row, Any County will 
continue in office. 

On behalf of the board18 

Mr A Director Ms B Director 
Director Director 

DATE: 

Additional information to be considered for disclosure if applicable 

• S.319(1), CA 2014 – Financial assistance for the purchase of own shares
• S.326(2)(c), CA 2014 – An indication of the existence of branches of the company outside the 

state and the country in which they are located.
• S.328, CA 2014 – Acquisition or disposal of own shares during the period. S.44 of CAA 2017 

includes an additional requirement to disclosure the reason for the acquisition and a disclosure 
of % of called up share capital held at the beginning and end of the year

• S.329(1) CA 2014 – Directors or secretaries interests in debentures at the start of the period 
during the period or in the preceding period

18 Where there is only 1 director as a new model private LTD that director may approve the financial statements 
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The directors’ are responsible for preparing the directors’ report and the financial statements in 
accordance with applicable Irish law and regulations. 

Irish Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under 
the law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with Companies 
Act 2014 and accounting standards issued by the Financial Reporting Council [and promulgated by 
Chartered Accountants Ireland19], including FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in 
the UK and Ireland (Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in Ireland). Under company law, the 
directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and 
fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the company as to the financial year end and of 
the profit or loss of the company for the financial year and otherwise comply with the Companies Act 
2014. 

In preparing those financial statements, the directors are required to: 

• Select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently
• Make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent
• State whether the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable

accounting standards, identify those standards and note the effect and the reasons for any
material departure from those standards

• Prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to
presume that the company will continue in business 20

The directors are responsible for ensuring that the company keeps or causes to be kept adequate 
accounting records which correctly explain and record the transactions of the company, enable at any 
time the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the company to be determined with 
reasonable accuracy, enable them to ensure that the financial statements and directors report comply 
with the Companies Act 2014 and enable the financial statements to be audited. They are also 
responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the 
prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial 
information included on the company's website. Legislation in Ireland governing the preparation and 
dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions21. 

On behalf of the board22 

Mr A Director Ms B Director 
Director Director 

DATE: 

19 Deemed best practice for firm’s regulated by Chartered Accountants Ireland 
This statement is based on the illustrative Director’s Responsibilities Statement in FRC Bulletin 1(i) and is updated 
for new terminology as noted in the Companies Act 2014 Bulletin 1 (1) has been withdrawn and no guidance for 
Irish auditors the equivalent of Bulletin 1(1) is in issue at the time of publication. 
20 Include where no separate statement on going concern is made by the directors 
21 Include only- if accounts are available on the company website 
22 Where there is only 1 director as a new model private LTD that director may approve the financial statements 
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Independent Auditors Report to the Members of OmniPro Sample 
Small Company Section 1A FRS 102 Limited 

 for the year ended 31 December 2017 23

Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of OmniPro Sample Small Company Section 1A FRS 
102 (the ‘company’) for the year ended 31 December 2017 which Profit and Loss Account, the 
Balance Sheet, Statement of Changes in Equity24 and notes to the financial statements, including a 
summary of significant accounting policies set out in note 125. The financial reporting framework 
that has been applied in their preparation is applicable Irish law and Accounting Standards, 
including Financial Reporting Standard 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and 
Republic of Ireland [, applying Section 1A of the Standard]26. 

In our opinion, the financial statements: 
• give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the company as at 31 

December 2017 and of its profit for the year then ended;
• have been properly prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 The 

Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland [, applying Section 1A 
of the Standard]26; and

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2014.

Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Ireland) 
(ISAs (Ireland)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described 
in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. 
We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to 
our audit of the financial statements in Ireland, including the Irish Auditing and Accounting 
Supervisory Authority (“IAASA”) Ethical Standard, and the provisions available for small entities, in the 
circumstances set out in note 2427 to the financial statements]28, and we have fulfilled our other 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs require us 
to report to you where: 

• the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial 
statements is not appropriate; or

• the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties 
that may cast significant doubt about the company’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern 
basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial 
statements are authorised for issue.

23 We have included the auditors report under the new auditing standards. This is only applicable for periods 
beginning on or after 15 June 2016. The IAASA have not updated or issued an equivalent to Bulletin 1(I) at the time 
of publication so this may be subject to change 
24 The terms used to describe the primary financial statements should be the same specific names as those used by 
the directors as required by ISA 700. 
25 ISA 700 requires a cross reference to the notes to the accounts and specifically significant accounting policies 26 
It is not a requirement to refer to Section 1A, but firms may choose to do so. 
27 As described in paragraph A35-4 of ISA 700 (Revised June 2016), IAASA’s Ethical Standard Section 6 Provisions 
available for audits of small entities, paragraph 6.15 requires disclosure in the auditor’s report where the audit firm 
has taken advantage of an exemption provided in paragraphs 6.11, 6.12 or 6.13 of the Ethical Standard. 28 Delete 
the words in square brackets if the relief and exemptions for audits of small entities provided by the IAASA’s Ethical 
Standard are not utilised. 
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Independent Auditors Report to the Members of OmniPro Sample 
Small Company Section 1A FRS 102 Limited for the year ended 31 

December 2017 
Other information29 

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report30, other than the financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information. Our 
opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent 
otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If 
we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to 
determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material 
misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there 
is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Opinions on other matters prescribed by Companies Act 2014 
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

• we have obtained all the information and explanations which we consider necessary for the
purposes of our audit;

• the accounting records of the company were sufficient to permit the financial statements to be
readily and properly audited31;

• the financial statements are in agreement with the accounting records;
• the information given in the Director’s Report is consistent with the financial statements; and
• the Director’s Report has been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 2014.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
Based on the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the 
course of the audit, we have not identified any material misstatements in the directors' report. 

The Companies Act 2014 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion, the disclosures of directors’ 
remuneration and transactions required by sections 305 to 312 of the Act are not made.  We have 
nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of directors for the financial statements 
As explained more fully in the directors’ responsibilities statement on page 9, the directors are 
responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true 
and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company’s ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 
the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to 
cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

29 “Other Information” must be included in an audit report in Ireland under ISA 720 P21. 
30 The term used to describe the annual report should be the same as that used by the directors. 
31 Where the company has material branches, this notation can be expanded by including “and information and 
returns adequate for our audit have been received from branches of the company not visited by us.” 
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Independent Auditors Report to the Members of OmniPro Sample 
Small Company Section 1A FRS 102 Limited for the year ended 31 

December 2017 
Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (Ireland) will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material 
if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on 
the IAASA website at: http://www.iaasa.ie/getmedia/
b2389013-1cf6-458b-9b8f-a98202dc9c3a/Description_of_auditors_responsiblities_for_audit.pdf. This 
description forms part of our audit report. 

The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe our responsibilities 
This report is made solely to the company's members as a body in accordance with Section 391 of 
the Companies Act 2014. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
company's members those matters that we are required to state to them in the audit report and 
for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume 
responsibility to anyone other than the company or the company’s members as a body for our audit 
work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.32 

Signed by: 

Personal name of auditor Date: 
For and on behalf of: 
Compliant Accountant & Co33 

Chartered 

Chartered Accountants & 
Statutory Audit Firm, 
Accountants Row, 
Any County 

ACCA 

Chartered Certified Accounts 
& Statutory Auditors/Statutory 
Auditor, 
Accountants Row, 
Any County 

CPA 

Certified Public Accountants & 
Statutory Audit Firm, 
Accountants Row, 
Any County 

32 Paragraph included as best practice 
33 The firm name must reflect the name of the firm as it appears on the public register of auditors as currently 
maintained by the Companies Registration Office which will be maintained by IAASA under the Statutory Audits Bill 
2017  
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OmniPro Sample Small Company Section 1A FRS 102 
Limited Profit and Loss Account34 

For the Year ended 31 December 2017 
31-Dec 

2017
31-Dec 

2016
Notes € € 

Turnover 6,074,690 6,236,154 

(2,907,124) (3,665,856) 

3,167,566 2,570,298 

(1,885,421) (2,182,133) 
220,000 230,000 

2 1,502,145 618,165 

14,999 5,307 
3 (205,784) (199,721) 

1,311,360 423,751 

(266,994) (119,414) 

Cost of sales 

Gross profit 

Administration expenses 

Other operating income 

Operating profit 

Interest receivable and similar 
income Interest payable and similar 
expenses 

Profit before taxation 

Tax on profit 35 
Profit for the financial year 

1,044,366 304,337 

Statement of Comprehensive Income36 
For the Year ended 31 December 2017  

31-Dec 
2017

31-Dec 
2016

Notes € € 

Profit for the financial year 1,044,366 304,337 

Total Comprehensive Income for the year 1,044,366 304,337 

34 This is prepared in accordance with Format 1 of Schedule 3A to the CAA 2017, Formats 2 can also be used. 
In addition the company can apply the layout of IFRS. Not for profit entities can use the title income and 
expenditure account and the related formats. 
35 Sch 3A requires the movement on profit and loss reserves to be shown on the face of the P&L, balance sheet 
or in the notes. Note if a statement of changes In equity is chosen it can be shown there. We have shown it in 
the notes. This is required to be submitted in the abridged financial statements 
36 A two statement approach has been adopted in accordance with Section 5 (FRS 102). The Statement of 
Comprehensive Income (SOCI) is included here for illustration purposes only as there are no movements in the 
example that require a SOCI. Should a SOCI be required it should be shown on a separate page Section 1A.9 of 
FRS 102 encourages entities to present the total statement of comprehensive income in order to show a true 
and fair view. 
This is prepared in accordance with Format 1 of Schedule 3A to CA 2014 as inserted by CAA 2017. Format 2 
can also be used. 
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OmniPro Sample Small Company Section 1A FRS 102 
Limited Balance Sheet37 

For the Year ended 31 December 2017  
31-Dec 
2017

31-Dec 
2016

Notes € € 

6 2,029,024 411,885 
7 1,100,725 3,490,201 
8 185,640 209,200 

3,315,389 4,111,286 

9 699,709 392,166 
10 2,456,177 1,458,187 

356,772 147,723 
3,512,658 1,998,076 

11 (2,824,570) (3,366,330) 
688,088 (1,368,254) 

4,035,477 2,743,032 

12 (2,166,210) (2,129,125) 

13 (214,206) (65,212) 
1,623,061 548,695 

120,000 100,000 
10,000 - 

126,000 128,625 

Fixed assets  
Tangible assets 
Investment properties 
Financial assets  

Current assets  
Stocks  
Debtors 
Cash at bank and in hand 

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year Net 
current assets/(liabilities) 

Total assets less current liabilities 

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than 
one year 

Provision for liabilities  
Net Assets  
Capital and reserves  
Called up share capital presented as equity 
Share premium account 
Other reserves 
Profit and loss account  22 1,364,436 320,070 

1,623,061 548,695 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable 
to companies subject to the small companies regime and in accordance with Financial 
Reporting Statement 102 ‘The Financial Statement Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and 
Republic of Ireland’. The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 
(Insert date) and authorised for issue on (insert date). They were signed on its behalf by38  

Ms B Director 
Director 

Mr A Director39 
Director       
DATE:   

37 This is prepared in accordance with Format 1 of Schedule 3A to the CAA 2017, Formats 2 can also be used. 
In addition the company can apply the layout of IFRS as long as it provides all the required detail as required by 
Co Law. 
38 P32.9 FRS 102 – A company shall disclose the date when the financial statements were authorised for issue 
and who gave that authorisation. S.40 of CAA 2017 amends S.324 to require a statement on the balance sheet 
stating that the accounts have been prepared under the small companies regime. 
39 Where there is only 1 director as a new model private LTD that director may approve the financial statements 
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Called 
up 

Share 
Capital 

Share 
Premium 
Account 

Other 
Reserves 

Profit and 
Loss 

Account 
Total 

Equity 

€ € € € 
100,000 

€ 
- 131,250 13,108 244,358 

- - - 304,337 304,337 
- - (2,625) 2,625 - 

100,000 - 128,625 320,070 548,695 
20,000 10,000 - - 30,000 

- - - 1,044,366 1,044,366 
- - (2,625) 2,625 - 

- - - - - 

- - - - - 

40

Balance at 1 January 2016 
Profit for the year  
Transfers 
Balance at 31 December 2016 and at 1 January 2017 
Equity Shares Issues  
Profit for the year  
Transfers 
Dividends on ordinary shares paid and declared (€XX 
per ordinary share) 41 
Dividends on ordinary shares declared but unpaid in 
year (€XX per ordinary share) 42 
Balance at 31 December 2017 120,000 10,000 126,000 1,364,436 1,623,061 

40 Section 1A.9 of FRS 102 encourages a small entity to present a statement of changes in equity or a statement of income and retained earnings where there are transactions with equity 
holders so as to meet the requirement to show the true and fair view. Appendix D of Section 1A of FRS 102 also encourages this. Given that this entity issued shares in the year and as 
there are substantial transition adjustments it has been assumed that the statement of changes in equity was required in order to show a true and fair view. If there was no or minimal 
transition adjustments and no other transactions with the equity holders occurred, then this may not be required. After transition for simpler entities where there are only dividends and 
prior year restatements going through equity, the statement of income and changes in retained earnings may suffice. Note Sch 3A(48) of CA 2014 requires movement on the profit and 
loss reserves to be disclosed. Therefore where this SOCE is not presented the movement on P&L reserves must be presented in the notes, on the balance sheet or on the face of the P&L 
Sch 3A(49) requires movement on revaluation reserves to be shown and Sch3A(46) requires the movement on any fair value reserve to be shown so the same comment applies as stated 
above. In order to cover off these requirements it would make sense to include a SOCE. Sch 3A(5) also requires movement for comparatives for each year. 
41 Para 48(b) of Sch 3A, CA 2014 as inserted by CAA 2017 – disclosure of dividend declared and paid in year and any dividend declared but accrued at year end. This can be disclosed 
in a separate note if preferred. This is encouraged by Section 1a Appendix D 
42 Para 48(b) of Sch 3A, CA 2014 as inserted by CAA 2017 – disclosure of dividend declared and paid in year and any dividend declared but accrued at year end. This can be disclosed 
in a separate note if preferred. This is encouraged by Section 1a Appendix D 
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1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES43

OmniPro Sample Small FRS 102 Company Limited is primarily engaged in the provision of 
construction services to both the private and commercial sectors. The company’s’ registered office is 
Construction Place, Builders Lane, Dunblock, Any City. The company is a limited liability company 
incorporated in the Republic of Ireland and its company registration number is XXX44.45 

The significant accounting policies46 adopted by the Company and applied consistently47 are as follows: 

(a) Basis of preparation

The Financial Statements are prepared on the going concern basis48, under the historical 
cost convention, [as modified by the revaluation of certain tangible fixed assets] and comply with the 
financial reporting standards of the Financial Reporting Council [and promulgated by Chartered 
Accountants Ireland49] including FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK 
and Republic of Ireland” (“FRS 102”) 50 as adapted by Section 1A of FRS 102 and the Companies Act 
2014.  

The financial statements are prepared in Euro which is the functional currency of the company. 

(b) Consolidation51

The company and its subsidiaries combined meet the size exemption criteria for a group and 
the company is therefore exempt from the requirement to prepare consolidated financial 
statements by virtue of meeting the requirements in Section 293(1A) of the Companies Act 2014. 
Consequently, these financial statements deal with the results of the company as a single entity. 

(c) Currency
(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of the company are measured using the currency of 
the primary economic environment in which the company operates ("the functional currency"). 
The financial statements are presented in euro, which is the company's functional and 
presentation currency and is denoted by the symbol "€".

(ii) Transactions and balances
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot 
exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

43 Section 321 CA 2014 requires the accounting policies to be disclosed. 
44 S.17 of CAA 2017 amends S.291-S.295 of CA 2014 and requires the disclosure of the registered office in 
additions to Section 1A requiring such disclosure. These also requires disclosure of the legal form and the principal 
place of business and registered office. 
45 If the company is a public benefit entity then section 1AD.1(c) appendix D of Section 1A encourages this fact to 
be disclosed. 
46 Changes in accounting policies must be identified and recorded in accordance with FRS 102, section 10. S.321 
of CA 2014 as amended by S.37 CAA 2017 requires details of change in accounting policy to be shown in the 
accounting policies section detailing reason for change and the effect on current and prior years. 
If a a true and fair overview is invoked this must be disclosed under Sch 3A(19) of CA 2014  
47 Para 13, Sch IIIA, CA 2014 – Accounting policies shall be applied consistently from one period to another 
48 Para 12, Sch IIIA, CA 2014 – A company is deemed to be carrying on business as going concern. Appendix D of 
Section 1A of FRS 102 encourages this to be disclosed in order to show a true and fair view also.  
Where the entity has made a decision to wind up the entity that is required to be disclosed, there is no choice.  
Where there is uncertainties about going concern CA 2014 requires this to be disclosed. Appendix D of Section 1A 
of FRS 102 also encourages this in order to show a true and fair view. 
49 Deemed best practice for firm’s regulated by Chartered Accountants Ireland 
50 Appendix 1AD.1 of FRS 102 encourages a statement of compliance to be included in the notes to the financial 
statements in order to show a true and fair view also.  
Where the entity has made a decision to wind up the entity that is required to be disclosed, there is no choice.  
Where there is uncertainties about going concern CA 2014 requires this to be disclosed. Appendix D of Section 1A 
of FRS 102 also encourages this in order to show a true and fair view. 
51 Applicable to Group companies who do not meet the size criteria to prepare consolidated financial statements 
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At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate.  Non-
monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of 
the transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the 
exchange rate when fair value was determined. 

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents 
are presented in the profit and loss account within ‘finance (expense)/income’. All other foreign 
exchange gains and losses are presented in the profit and loss account within ‘Other operating 
(losses)/gains’. 

(d) Turnover

Turnover is recognised to the extent that the company obtains the right to consideration in exchange 
for its performance.   Turnover comprises the fair value of consideration received and receivable 
exclusive of value added tax and after discounts and rebates. 

Where the consideration receivable in cash or cash equivalents is deferred, and the arrangement 
constitutes a financing transaction, the fair value of the consideration is measured as the present value 
of all future receipts using the imputed rate of interest. 

Turnover from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of 
the goods have passed to the buyer, usually on dispatch of the goods, the amount of turnover can be 
measured reliably, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to 
the entity and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured 
reliably. 

Turnover from the provision of services is recognised in the accounting period in which the services 
are rendered and the outcome of the contract can be estimated reliably.  The company uses the 
percentage of completion method based on the actual service performed as a percentage of the total 
services to be provided.   

(e) Interest income

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method. 

(f) Dividend income

Dividend income from subsidiaries is recognised when the Company’s right to receive payment has 
been established. 

(g) Dividend distribution

Dividend distribution to the company’s shareholders is recognised as a liability in the Company’s 
financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the company’s 
shareholders. 

(h) Government grants

Government grants are recognised at their fair value in profit or loss where there is a reasonable 
assurance that the grant will be received and the Company has complied with all attached 
conditions.  

Capital Grants are initially recognised as deferred income on the balance sheet and credited to the 
profit and loss account by instalments on a basis consistent with the depreciation policy of the relevant 
asset, as adjusted for any impairment. 

Revenue Grants are credited to income so as to match them with the expenditure to which they relate. 
Government grants received are included in ‘other income’ in profit or loss. 
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(i) Taxation

Tax is recognised in the profit and loss account, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised 
in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.  In this case tax is also recognised in other 
comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively. 

(i) Current tax
Current tax is calculated on the profits of the period. Current tax is determined using tax
rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

(ii) Deferred tax
Deferred tax arises from timing differences that are differences between taxable profits and
total comprehensive income as stated in the financial statements. These timing differences
arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from
those in which they are recognised in financial statements.

Deferred tax is provided in full on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of
assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred tax is
determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted
by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred
income tax asset is realised or the deferred tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively
enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred
income tax asset is realised or the deferred tax liability is settled.  Deferred tax is recognised in
the profit and loss account or other comprehensive income depending on where the
revaluation was initially posted.

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits
will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

(j) Tangible fixed assets

(i) Cost
Tangible fixed assets are recorded at historical cost or deemed cost, less accumulated
depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes prime cost, overheads and interest
incurred in financing the construction of tangible fixed assets. Capitalisation of interest ceases
when the asset is brought into use.

Freehold premises are stated at cost 52(or deemed cost for freehold premises held at valuation
at the date of transition to FRS 102) less accumulated depreciation and accumulated
impairment losses

The company previously adopted a policy of revaluing freehold premises and they were stated
at their revalued amount less any subsequent depreciation and accumulated impairment
losses. The company has adopted the transition exemption under FRS 102 paragraph
35.10(d) and has elected to use the previous revaluation as deemed cost.

The difference between depreciation based on the deemed cost charged in the profit and loss
account and the asset’s original cost is transferred from revaluation reserve to retained
earnings.

Equipment and fixtures and fittings are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and
accumulated impairment losses.

52 Para 20, Sch III, CA 2014 – Fixed assets shall be recorded at its purchase price or production cost 
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(ii) Depreciation
Depreciation is provided on Tangible fixed assets, on a straight-line basis, so as to write off
their cost less residual amounts over their estimated useful economic lives.

The estimated useful economic lives assigned to Tangible fixed assets are as follows:

Freehold Premises 2% straight line on cost 
Motor vehicles 25% straight line on cost 
Office Equipment, fixtures & fittings 12½% straight line on cost 
Computer equipment 25%/33⅓% straight line on cost 
Spare parts 25% straight line on cost 

The company’s policy is to review the remaining useful economic lives and residual values of 
Tangible fixed assets on an on-going basis and to adjust the depreciation charge to reflect 
the remaining estimated useful economic life and residual value. 

Fully depreciated property, plant & equipment are retained in the cost of property, plant 
& equipment and related accumulated depreciation until they are removed from service. In 
the case of disposals, assets and related depreciation are removed from the financial 
statements and the net amount, less proceeds from disposal, is charged or credited to the 
profit and loss account. 

(iii) Impairment
Assets not carried at fair value are also reviewed for impairment whenever events or
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An
impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds
its recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value in
use.  Value in use is defined as the present value of the future pre-tax and interest cash
flows obtainable as a result of the asset’s continued use.  The pre-tax and interest cash
flows are discounted using a pre-tax discount rate that represents the current market risk
free rate and the risks inherent in the asset.  For the purposes of assessing impairment,
assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows
(cash-generating units).

If the recoverable amount of the asset (or asset’s cash generating unit) is estimated to be
lower than the carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount.
An impairment loss is recognised in the profit and loss account, unless the asset has been
revalued when the amount is recognised in other comprehensive income to the extent of any
previously recognised revaluation.  Thereafter any excess is recognised in profit or loss.

If an impairment loss is subsequently reversed, the carrying amount of the asset (or asset’s
cash generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but only
to the extent that the revised carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that
would have been determined (net of depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognised
in prior periods.  A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in the profit and loss
account.

(k) Investment properties

The company owns a number of freehold office buildings that are held to earn long term rental income 
and for capital appreciation.  Investment properties are initially recognised at cost.  Investment 
properties whose fair value can be measured reliably are measured at fair value.  Changes in fair value 
are recognised in the profit and loss account. 

(l) Investments in subsidiary undertakings

Investments in subsidiary undertakings are shown at historical cost less provision for impairments in 
value. 
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(m) Leases

(i) Finance leases
Leases in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred by the
lessor are classified as finance leases.

Tangible fixed assets acquired under finance leases are capitalised at the lease’s
commencement at the lower of the fair value of the leased property and the present value of
the minimum lease payments and are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their
useful lives. The capital element of the lease obligation is recorded as a liability and the
interest element of the finance lease rentals is charged to the profit and loss account on an
annuity basis.

Each lease payment is apportioned between the liability and finance charges using the
effective interest method.

(ii) Operating leases
Leases in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor
are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any
incentives received from the lessor) are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over
the period of the lease.

(iii) Lease incentives
Incentives received to enter into a finance lease reduce the fair value of the asset and are
included in the calculation of present value of future minimum lease payments.

Incentives received to enter into an operating lease are credited to the profit and loss account,
to reduce the lease expense, on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

(n) Stocks

Stocks comprise consumable items and goods held for resale.  Stocks are stated at the lower of cost 
and net realisable value.  Cost is calculated on a first in, first out basis and includes invoice price, 
import duties and transportation costs.  Net realisable value comprises the actual or estimated selling 
price less all further costs to completion or to be incurred in marketing, selling and distribution. 

At the end of each reporting period Stocks are assessed for impairment.  If an item of stock is 
impaired, the identified inventory is reduced to its selling price less costs to complete and sell and an 
impairment charge is recognised in the profit and loss account.  Where a reversal of the impairment is 
recognised the impairment charge is reversed, up to the original impairment loss, and is recognised 
as a credit in the profit and loss account. 

(o) Trade and other debtors

Trade and other debtors including amounts owed from group companies are recognised initially at 
transaction price (including transaction costs) unless a financing arrangement exists in which case 
they are measured at the present value of future receipts discounted at a market rate.  Subsequently 
these are measured at amortised cost less any provision for impairment.  A provision for impairment 
of trade debtors is established when there is objective evidence that the company will not be able to 
collect all amounts due according to the original terms of receivables.  The amount of the provision is 
the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash 
flows, discounted at the effective interest rate.  All movements in the level of the provision required 
are recognised in the profit and loss. 
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(p) Other financial assets

Other financial assets include investments which are not investments in subsidiaries, associates or joint 
ventures.  Investments are initially measured at fair value which usually equates to the transaction price 
and subsequently at fair value where investments are listed on an active market or where non listed 
investments can be reliably measured.  Movements in fair value are measured in the profit and loss. 

When fair value cannot be measured reliably or can no longer be measured reliably, investments are 
measured at cost less impairment. 

(q) Preference share capital

Redeemable preference shares have been classified as liabilities in the balance sheet.  The preference 
dividend is charged in arriving at the interest cost in the profit and loss account. (including the following 
where applicable)  However, no dividends will be paid on the cumulative preference shares until the 
company has positive profit and loss reserves. 

(r) Cash at bank and on hand

Cash and at bank and on hand include cash on hand, demand deposits and other term highly liquid 
investments regardless of maturity.  Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities 
on the statement of financial position. 

(s) Creditors and accruals

Creditors and accruals are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less.  If 
not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.  Trade payables are recognised initially at the 
transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

As permitted by the amendment made to FRS 102 Section 11 for small entities by the FRC on 8 May 
2017 amounts due from directors and shareholders of the entity are stated initially at the transaction 
price and subsequently at transaction price less repayments. The amortised cost model is not used. 53  

(t) Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at the transaction price (present value of cash payable to the bank, 
including transaction costs).  Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost. Interest expense 
is recognised on the basis of the effective interest method and is included in finance costs. 

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has a right to defer settlement of 
the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date. 

(u) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a 
result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the 
obligation; and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably. 

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in 
settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole.  A provision is recognised 
even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of 
obligations may be small. 

53 Small entities as an exemption to para 11.13 of FRS 102 may measure a basic financial liability that is a loan 
from a director who is a natural person and a shareholder in the entity or a connected person initially at transaction 
price (i.e. The same way it was accounted for under old Irish GAAP/FRSSE.) The amendment was made by the 
FRC as a transitional measure on 8 May 2017 and it is effective immediately. If in the prior year (i.e, if accounts 
prepared under frs102 in prior period) the present value technique was used and the client now wants to revert 
back to the transaction price policy, a prior year adjustment is required in line with a change in accounting policy 
detailed in Section 10.13 of FRS 102. Note this exemption does not apply to inter companies.  
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Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle 
the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of 
money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is 
recognised as a finance cost. 

(v) Contingencies

Contingent liabilities, arising as a result of past events, are not recognised when (i) it is not probable 
that there will be an outflow of resources or that the amount cannot be reliably measured at the 
reporting date or (ii) when the existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of 
uncertain future events not wholly within the company’s control.  Contingent liabilities are disclosed in 
the financial statements unless the probability of an outflow of resources is remote. 

Contingent assets are not recognised.  Contingent assets are disclosed in the financial statements 
when an inflow of economic benefits is probable. 

(w) Employee Benefits 54

The company provides a range of benefits to employees, including annual bonus arrangements, paid 
holiday arrangements and defined contribution pension plans. 

(i) Short term benefits
Short term benefits, including holiday pay and other similar non-monetary benefits, are
recognised as an expense in the period in which the service is received.

(ii) Annual bonus plans
The company recognises a provision and an expense for bonuses where the company has a
legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and a reliable estimate can be made.

(iii) Defined contribution pension plans
The Company operates a defined contribution plan.  A defined contribution plan is a pension
plan under which the company pays fixed contributions into a separate fund.  Under defined
contribution plans, the company has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further
contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits
relating to employee service in the current and prior periods.

For defined contribution plans, the company pays contributions to privately administered
pension plans on a contractual or voluntary basis.  The company has no further payment
obligations once the contributions have been paid.  The contributions are recognised as
employee benefit expense when they are due.  Prepaid contributions are recognised as an
asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in the future payments is available.

(x) Dividend distribution

Dividend distribution to equity shareholders are recognised as a liability in the company's financial 
statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the equity shareholders.  These 
amounts are recognised in the statement of changes in equity.   

(y) Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.  Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new 
ordinary shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. 

Para 19, Sch 3A CA 2014 as amended by CAA 2017– If there are special reasons for departing from any of the 
stated accounting policies the company shall note the reasons for departure and the effect on the balance sheet 
and profit and loss in that year 
54 This policy relates to a defined contribution scheme, an expanded policy would be required for a defined benefit 
scheme 
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(z) Related party transactions

The company discloses transactions with related parties which are not wholly owned with the same 
group. It does not disclose transactions with members of the same group that are wholly owned. 

(aa)  Goodwill 

Goodwill represents the excess of consideration paid for the acquisition of shares in associates and 
joint ventures over the fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities. Goodwill is amortised to the 
profit and loss account on a straight line basis over its estimated useful life.  The estimated useful 
lives of goodwill on acquired businesses are up to XX years. Useful life is determined by reference to 
the period over which the values of the underlying businesses are expected to exceed the 
values of their identifiable net assets. 

Goodwill is reviewed for impairment if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the 
carrying value may not be recoverable. Impairments of goodwill are not reversed. 

(bb) Other Intangible Assets 
Acquired intangible assets are capitalised at cost and are amortised using the straight-line basis 
over their useful lives up to a maximum of XX years.   

Intangible assets acquired as part of a business acquisition are capitalised separately from goodwill 
if the fair value can be measured reliably.  Internally generated intangible assets are only 
recognised where they have a readily ascertainable market value. 

Intangible assets are reviewed for impairment at the end of the first full financial year 
following acquisition and in other periods if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the 
carrying value may not be recoverable. 

(cc) Cash flow statement exemption
The company has availed of the exemption contained in Section 1A of FRS 102 and as a result 
have elected not to prepare a cash flow statement.  

(dd) Prior period adjustment – Change in accounting policy55

DISCLOSE CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY 

(ee) Exceptional item   56      

Exceptional items are those that the Directors’ view are required to be separately disclosed by virtue 
of their size or incidence to enable a full understanding of the Company’s’ financial performance.  
The Company believe that this presentation provides a more informative analysis as it highlights 
one off items. Such items may include restructuring, impairment of assets, profit or loss on 
disposal or termination of operations, litigation settlements, legislative changes and profit or loss 
on disposal of investments. The company has adopted an income statement format that seeks to 
highlight significant items within the company results for the year.       

(ff) Change in accounting estimate57 DISCLOSE AS REQUIRED 

Para 19, Sch 3A, CA 2014 as amended by CAA 2017 – If there are special reasons for departing from any of the 
stated accounting policies the company shall note the reasons for departure and the effect on the balance sheet 
and profit and loss in that year 
55 S.321 of CA 2014 as amended by S.37 of CAA 2017 requires details of a change in accounting policy to be 
included in the accounting policy section of the financial statements detailing the reason for the change for it and 
the impact of the change on the current and prior years. 
Para 19, Sch 3A, CA 2014 as amended by CAA 2017 – If there are special reasons for departing from any of the 
stated accounting policies the company shall note the reasons for departure and the effect on the balance sheet 
and profit and loss in that year 
56 Exceptional item. Sch 3A requires disclosure of all exceptional items in the notes to the financial statements.  
57 Sch 3A(19) requires disclosure change in accounting estimate/measurement basis to be disclosed, the reason for 
the change, and its effect on the balance sheet and P&L of the company to be stated in a note   
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2017 2016 
€ € 

149,999 170,037 
XXX XXXX 

XXX XXXX 

XXX XXX 

XXX XXX 

XXX XXX 

2. OPERATING  PROFIT
Operating profit is stated after charging: 

Depreciation 
Impairment/reversal of impairment on financial assets58 Impairment/
reversal of impairment on tangible fixed 
assets/intangibles assets59 
Movement on fair value of derivatives60  
Movement in fair value of listed investments/investments where 
less than significant influence is held61 
Movement in fair value of investment properties/biological assets62 
Movement in fair value of investment in associate/JV63 Impairment/
reversal of impairment on tangible fixed 
assets/intangibles assets64 XXX XXXX 

Note 1: Other Operating Income  
Not required for small entities under Sch 3(A) as set out in CAA 2017 

Note 2: Interest Recievable and Similar Income  
Not required for small entities under Sch 3(A) as set out in CAA 2017. However, if interest is earned 
on group loans this does need to be disclosed as Schedule 3A para 69 requires this. 

58 Sch 3A(23), CA 2014 as amended by CAA 2017 – The company is required to disclose details of impairments 
and reversal of impairments on financial assets 
59 Sch 3A(23), CA 2014 as amended by CAA 2017 – The company is required to disclose details of impairments 
and reversal of impairments all types of fixed assets 
60 Sch 3A(46), CA 2014 as amended by CAA 2017 – The company is required to disclose details of movement in 
fair value of derivatives or other financial instruments held at fair value. 
61 Sch 3A(46), CA 2014 as amended by CAA 2017 – The company is required to disclose details of movement in 
fair value of listed investments and shares which provide less than a significant influence and which can be fair 
valued 
62 Sch 3A(46), CA 2014 as amended by CAA 2017 – The company is required to disclose details of movement in 
fair value of investment property/biological assets 
63 Sch 3A(46), CA 2014 as amended by CAA 2017 – The company is required to disclose details of movement in 
fair value of investments in fixed assets held at fair value through P&L  
64 Sch 3A(23), CA 2014 as amended by CAA 2017 – The company is required to disclose details of impairments on 
goodwill 

24 © OmniPro 
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3. INTEREST PAYABLE AND SIMILAR EXPENSES65

2017 2016 
€ € 

197,794 199,721 
5,400 500 

Interest66 
Interest charged on group loans67 
Preference share dividend68 8,000 - 

205,784 199,721 
Note: Taxation Note  
Not required for small entities under Sch 3(A) as set out in CAA 2017 

4. EMPLOYEES

The average monthly number of employees for the year was 14 (2016: 14) 69 

5. DIRECTORS REMUNERATION AND TRANSACTIONS
2017 2016 

€ € 

182,000 185,600 
Remuneration70 
Salary 
Retirement Benefits – defined contribution 
scheme 

30,000 30,000 
212,000 225,600 

65 Sch 3A, CA 2014 – Required to disclose separately interest and similar expenses. You can just disclose the 
interest charged on group loans and preference dividend in the note. There is no requirement to have a separate 
interest note. 
66 If the company capitalises interest into assets, the total interest cost for the year should be shown with the 
amount capitalised shown as a deduction in arriving at the net amount on the face of the Profit and Loss a/c 
67 Sch 3A requires disclosure separately of interest on group loans and dividend paid split dividend charged but 
accrued at year end vs dividend declared and paid in year. Note there is no specific requirement to include the 
interest payable note here, one could just disclose the interest charged on group loans in note 3 above 
68 Sch 3A requires disclosure separately of interest on group loans and dividend paid split dividend charged but 
accrued at year end vs dividend declared and paid in year. Note there is no specific requirement to include the 
interest payable note here, one could just disclose the preference dividend in note 3 above 
69 S.317(1a), CA 2014 as amended by CAA 2017 – The company is required to disclose details of the average 
number of people employed in the financial year only based on the average monthly number of employees.  
70 As required by Section 305 of CA 2014, S305, 305A require disclosure of remuneration payable to the directors/
de facto directors and shadow directors and connected parties as defined in S.220 CA 2014 including share options 
exercised. S.305A also requires disclosure of the aggregate amounts including benefits in kind paid or payable to 
third parties for making  require available the services of any person as a director to the company, its subsidiaries or 
to its holding company or any other person to include the split by each of these four parties. The services also 
includes services in connection with the management of the company’s affairs. A third party is defined as any 
person other than: a)   the director and connected persons; b)   a body corporate controlled by that director; or c)   
the company and any of its subsidiary undertakings. Connected parties are defined by S 220 CA 14 as being 
connected if they are a) that director's spouse, civil partner, parent, brother, sister or child; b) a person acting in his 
or her capacity as the trustee of any trust, the principal beneficiaries of which are that director, the spouse (or civil 
partner) or any children of that director or any body corporate which that director controls; c) or 
in partnership with that director. 
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Directors A Director B 

4,332 100,000 
9,301 - 
1,000 - 

Directors’ Loans7172 

Opening Balance 
Repayments to 
directors Advances from 
directors Closing 
balance 

12,633 100,000 
% of net assets  X%  X% 
The loan is interest free and is repayable on demand73. The amount written off during the year was 
€XXX (2016: €xxx) 74.  A provision of €XX (2016: €XX) was provided against this loan at year end. 

During the year the company paid €XXX (€XXX) for rental of the directors premises75. 

During the year the company provided construction services to a company called Related 
Company Limited.  Ms B Director who is a director of the company is also a director and 100% 
shareholder of Related Company Limited.  The cost of the services was €XXXX (2016: €XXX).  

71 S.307-308 CA 2014 requires disclosure of amounts owed from directors inc connected persons to the company 
giving movement in the year by director to also include an provision made against these loans. Disclosure required 
under S.307(8) CA 2014 of the % the loans represents of the net assets at the beginning and end of each year. In 
addition where loan amount increased over 10% of the net of assets of the Co. in the year this % should also be 
stated. 
72 Small entities as an exemption to para 11.13 of FRS 102 may measure a basic financial liability that is a loan 
from a director who is a natural person and a shareholder in the entity or a connected person initially at transaction 
price. (i.e. The same way it was accounted for under old Irish GAAP/FRSSE.) The amendment was made by the 
FRC as a transitional measure on 8 May 2017 and it is effective immediately. If in the prior year (i.e. if accounts 
prepared under frs102 in prior period) the present value technique was used and the client now wants to revert 
back to the transaction price policy, a prior year adjustment is required in line with a change in accounting policy 
detailed in Section 10.13 of FRS 102. Note exemption this does not apply to inter companies. This is not applicable 
here as it is an amount due to the company by the director and this is not within the remit of the exemption. 
73 CA 14 S.307(3)(g) & (h) require an indication of the interest rate and the arrangements’ other main conditions. 74 
CA 14 S.307 as amended by S.29 CAA 2017 require details of amounts written off to be disclosed. The maximum 
balance in the year does not need to be disclosed. 
75 CA 14 S 309 (1) requires that subject to section 310 (section 10 relates to credit institutions) , the entity financial 
statements of a company shall disclose, both for the current and the preceding financial year, in the notes to the 
statements the particulars specified in subsection (3) of any other arrangement or transaction not dealt with 
by section 305 , 307 or 308 entered into by the company in which a person, who at any time during the financial 
year was a director, a director of its holding undertaking or a person connected with such a director, had, directly or 
indirectly, a material interest. This can be included in this note or the related party note. It also deals with loans 
provided by the directors or connected persons to the company. 
Where the company is a credit institution refer to S.310-S.312 for further disclosures. 
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6. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS76

Freehold 
Premises 

Motor 
Vehicles 

Fixtures 
& 

Fittings 
Computer 
Equipment Total 

€ € € € € 

507,473 149,039 310,978 157,523 1,125,013 
1,519,000 165,000 99,733 34,704 1,818,437 

- (93,359) - - (93,359) 
2,026,473 220,680 410,711 192,227 2,850,091 

187,723 111,836 278,802 134,767 713,128 
37,543 26,799 29,015 56,642 149,999 

- (42,060) - - (42,060) 
225,266 96,575 307,817 191,409 821,067 

1,801,207 124,105 102,894 818 2,029,024 

Costs 
At beginning of year 
Additions in year 
Disposals in year 
At end of year 

Depreciation 
At beginning of year 
Charge for Year 
On disposals 
At end of year 

Net book value 
At 31 December 2017 

At 31 December 2016 319,750 37,203 32,176 22,756 411,885 

Included in freehold land and buildings is €XX (2016: €XX) in relation to land. 
Include the below if the revaluation option on fixed assets is chosen (not applicable here).   
[The land and buildings of the company were revalued to an open market value basis reflecting 
existing use [or state alternate basis if appropriate] on X December 201X by XYZ Auctioneers 
and valuers (MIAVI). The valuation was carried out in accordance with the SCS Appraisal and Valuation 
Manual.  

These valuations have been incorporated into the financial statements and the resulting 
revaluation adjustments have been taken to the revaluation reserve.  The revaluations during the 
year ended 31 December 2017 resulted in a revaluation surplus of €xx,xxx].77  
The historical cost, accumulated depreciation and net book value of the freehold premises is as 
follows. The depreciation charge on the historical cost basis is €XXXX78:   

2017 2016 

€ € 
XXX XXX 

(XXX) (XXX)
Original cost 
Accumulated 
depreciation Net book 
amount 

XXX XXX 

76Sch 3A, CA 2014 as amended by CAA 2017 – Requires the presentation of cost, accumulated depreciation and 
net book value. Note the prior year movement is no longer required 
77 Details of the historical cost of the asset and accumulated depreciation must be disclosed on revalued assets 
78 Details of the historical cost of the asset and accumulated depreciation must be disclosed on revalued assets as 
well as the additional amount recognised in the revaluation reserve. 
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Include the below if the option is capitalise borrowing costs is chosen (not applicable 
here included for illustrative purposes only).  

The company capitalised €XXX (2016: €XXXX) in borrowing costs during the year79. 

2017 2016 
€ € 

3,490,201 3,390,201 
- - 

150,000 100,000 

- - 

- - 

- - 

 (2,539,476) - 

7. INVESTMENT  PROPERTIES

Investment property at fair value at 1 January 
Additions  
Uplift in fair value recognised in the profit and loss (see note 
i) below)
Transfer to Tangible fixed assets (*for illustrative purposes 
only)
Transfer from Tangible fixed assets (*for illustrative 
purposes only)
Transfer from Stocks (*for illustrative
purposes only)
Disposal

Investment property at fair value at 31 December 1,100,725 3,490,201 

(i) The land and buildings of the company were valued by [state name], [state qualification] to open
market value reflecting existing use [or state alternate basis if appropriate] on [state date] 20XX. The 
valuation was carried out in accordance with the SCS Appraisal and Valuation Manual. {If the valuer 
is an officer or employee of the company or a group company this fact must be stated}. The critical 
assumptions made relating to the valuations are set out below:

2017 2016 
 Yields 4% 4% 
 Inflation rate 2% 2%     

Note 1: Schedule 3A as inserted CAA 2017 does not require the historical cost of investment 
property to be disclosed. 

79 Required by Sch 3A(29)(3). 
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8. FINANCIAL ASSETS80

2017 2016 
€ € 

254 254 

185,386 208,946 
185,640 209,200 

XX XX 
XX XX 
XX XX 

Cost 81 
Shares in subsidiary undertakings 
Other investments 

Impairments82 
At beginning of period 
Additions/reversals 
At end of period 

Carrying amount 185,640 209,200 

In the opinion of the directors the shares in the company’s subsidiary are worth at least the amounts 
at which they are stated in the balance sheet. 

Other Investments 
2017 2016 

€ € 
208,946 208,946 
150,000 - 

(173,560) - 

Cost 
At the beginning of the 
year Purchased during the 
year  Disposed of during 
the year At the end of the 
year 

185,386 208,946 

The company purchased €150,000 of government bonds during the year.  This represents the fair value 
at 31 December 2017 (2016: €nil).  These mature on 1 January 2020. 
The other investment relates to an investment made by the company in an unlisted entity where less 
than a significant influence is held.  The fair value of this investment cannot be reliably measured in line 
with the hierarchy in Section 11 of FRS 102, as a result it is held at cost.   The cost of the investment at 
the year ended 31 December 2017 was €185,336 (2016: €208,946).   

The directors are satisfied that no impairment is required. 

80 S.314 of CA 2014 as updated by S.31 of CAA 2017 reduces the disclosure requirements where a company owns 
20% or more of any class of share capital in another company. Small companies are not required to disclose the 
name, percent of shares held, registered office, net assets or profit/loss of these investments. Note if there is 
interests in participating interest, this would be shown separately here also. 
81 Sch 3A(45) of CA 2014 requires disclosure of impairments and reversals of impairment in period 
82 Sch 3A(45) of CA 2014 requires disclosure of impairments and reversals of impairment in period 
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9. STOCKS
2017 2016 

€ € 
33,724 42,108 
71,769 84,968 

Raw material 
Work in progress 
Finished goods 594,216 265,090 

699,709 392,166 

10. DEBTORS
2017 2016 

€ € 
432,789 1,077,815 
279,008 57,864 

1,571,862 191,852 
29,795 12,710 

- - 
112,633 104,332 

Trade debtors 
Other debtors 
Amounts due from group 
companies Prepayments 
Accrued income 
Directors Loans (see note X) 
VAT recoverable 30,090 13,614 

2,456,177 1,458,187 

11. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR83

2017 2016 
€ € 

969,675 887,073 
410,031 64,812 
25,665 26,245 

267,051 284,139 
1,066,950 2,064,128 

Trade creditors 
Corporation tax due84 
Other taxation and social security  
Other creditors and accruals 
Amounts owed to credit institutions (see note 
14) Finance Lease85 85,198 39,933 

2,824,570 3,366,330 

83 Sch 3A(4)(7) of CA 2014 requires where an asset or liability relates to more than one of the items listed in either 
of the balance sheet formats, then its relationship to other items shall be disclosed under the item where it is shown 
or in the notes to the financial statements.  In this instance for example finance leases have been shown separately 
under creditors within one year and creditors greater than one year. The same point applies for bank loan, grants 
etc. 
84 Sch 3A of CA 2014 as inserted by CAA 2017 does not require taxation to be split out. Technically the tax figure 
can be shown as one amount 
85 Formats of Sch 3A does not specifically require this to be shown separately, it can be included in other creditors. 
However Sch 3A(50) requires liabilities to be stated/disclosed where they are secured on assets which is the case 
for finance leases. Hence it can be disclosed in this note separately and if not then it should be disclosed in a 
narrative somewhere in the accounts. 
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12. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR86

2017 2016 
€ € 

1,903,810 2,129,125 
147,400 - 
100,000 - 

- - 

Amounts owed to credit institutions (see note 14) 
Finance Lease 87 
8% Redeemable Shares presented as a liability88  
Amounts due from parent company (see (i) 
below) Share Appreciation Rights 89 15,000 - 

2,166,210 2,129,125 

(i) The company received loans totalling €XXXX at non market rates from its parent company in
2015 which are interest free and repayable on 31 December 2021. Section 11 requires that all 
Financial Assets and Liabilities are initially recognised at their fair value. The Company estimates 
the fair value of interest free loan issued by calculating the present value of all future cash 
payments discounted using the prevailing rates of interest for a similar instrument. Upon initial 
recognition, the Company recognised the loan for €XXXX. The difference between the nominal 
amount of the loan and the initial fair value was €XXX which had reduced to €XXX at 1 January 
2016. In accordance with Section 11 of FRS 102 the substance of this agreement is akin to a 
capital contribution from its parent company and therefore recognised in equity. The movement 
on the loan in the year of €XXXX (2016: €Nil) represented the unwinding of the discount for the 
year. The reason for no interest charge in 2016 was due to the fact that the company availed of 
the exemption in Section 35.10 to only recognise the transition adjustment at the start of the 
current year.

Note 1: Finance Lease Contracts – Maturity 

Not required for small entities preparing financial statements under S1A of FRS102 and are 
not required under Sch 3(A). Total only required to be disclosed.  

Note 2: Provision for Liabilities 

Not required for small entities preparing financial statements under S1A of FRS102 and are 
not required under Sch 3(A)  

Note 3: Financial Instruments 

Not required for small entities preparing financial statements under S1A of FRS102 and are 
not required under Sch 3(A)  

86 Sch 3A(4)(7) of CA 2014 requires where an asset or liability relates to more than one of the items listed in either 
of the balance sheet formats, then its relationship to other items shall be disclosed under the item where it is shown 
or in the notes to the financial statements.  In this instance for example finance leases have been shown separately 
under creditors within one year and creditors greater than one year. The same point applies for bank loan, grants 
etc. 
87 Formats of Sch 3A does not specifically require this to be shown separately, it can be included in other creditors. 
However Sch 3A(50) requires liabilities to be stated/disclosed where they are secured on assets which is the case 
for finance leases. Hence it can be disclosed in this note separately and if not then it should be disclosed in a 
narrative somewhere in the accounts. 
88 Even if these were convertible into shares there would be no need to disclose the details and conditions. Called 
up share capital presented as a liability is specifically required to be disclosed separately under Formats of Sch 3A. 
89 Not required to be stated as to what it is, can call it other creditors.  
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116,706 65,212 
- - 

13. PROVISION FOR LIABILITES90

Deferred taxation 
Retirement benefit obligations 
Other provisions for liabilities 97,500 - 

214,206 65,212 

14. DETAILS OF BORROWINGS WITH SECURITIES HELD 91

2017 2016 
€ € 

- - 
XX XX 

- - 

Repayable other than by installments after 5 years from period end 
where security is held or not 
Bank Overdrafts etc etc. 
8% Redeemable Shares presented as a liability 

Repayable by instalments 
Finance lease 
Term Loan - - 

- - 

The bank facilities92 are secured by a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges over the 
assets of the company and personal guarantees from the Directors. 

Share Capital 

S.318 of CA2014 as updated by S.34 CAA 2017 exempts small companies from disclosing authorised, 
allotted and called up share capital.

90 Balance sheet Formats Sch 3A, CA 2014 as inserted by CAA 2017 requires the provision for liabilities figure to 
be split out by taxation including deferred taxation, retirement benefit obligations and other provisions for liabilities. 
If there is no deferred tax or retirement benefits then this note is not required to be disclosed. 
91 Para 50 of Sch 3A, CA 2014 as inserted by CAA 2017 – disclose details of any amounts included as a liability 
where security is provided to the provider of the finance, company assets pledged as security etc. Where the 
security is pledged in a personal capacity by the company directors this should be disclosed in the related party 
note. Note there is only a requirement to state the amounts and to state separately those amounts between 
amounts owed other than by instalments after 5 years and other amounts. In addition Section 1AC.27 of FRS 102 
requires the total figure to be disclosed of amounts which are included in creditors and repayable by instalments 
(Co. Law only requires this to be disclosed where security is held).   
92 Company assets pledged as security should be disclosed here, where the security is pledged in a personal 
capacity by the company directors this should be disclosed in the related party note 
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OmniPro Sample Small Company FRS 102 Section 1A Limited 

Year Ended 31 December 2017 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

15. CONTINGENCIES93

A legal action is pending against the company for alleged unfair dismissal. The directors 
under advisement from their legal team expect that the claim will be successfully defended. 
Should the company be unsuccessful in the action the maximum estimated settlement is not 
expected to exceed €10,000. 

It is not anticipated that any material liabilities will arise from the contingent liabilities other than 
those provided for. 

The company has entered into a guarantee for the benefit of its subsidiary/holding company/
sister company/joint venture/associate. The total amount of this guarantee was €XX94.   

16. CAPITAL  COMMITMENTS95

There were no capital commitments at the year ended 31 December 2017. 

17. COMMITMENTS96

i) At 31 December 2017, the company had commitments under non-cancellable operating leases 
of€XXX (2016: €XXX).

ii)An amount of €XX (2016:€XX) was included in accruals with regard to pension contributions 
payable to the pension scheme. A further €XX was included in accruals for future payments 
required to fund a deficit which the company has committed to97.

iii) An amount of €XX (2016:€XX) was included in accruals with regard to pension 
contributions payable to the pension scheme for past directors of the company98.

iii)The company has entered into a guarantee for the benefit of its subsidiary/holding company/sister 
company. The total amount of this guarantee was €XX99.

93 Para 51 of Sch 3A, CA 2014 as inserted by CAA 2017 – particulars and total amount of commitments should be 
provided including guarantees and contingencies which have not been provided in the balance sheet 
For retirement benefits recognised on the balance sheet provide details of significant assumptions underlying the 
valuation methodology 
94 Sch 3A(51)(7) requires disclosure of guarantees/commitments/contingencies to be disclosed separately where 
they are for the benefit of the sub, parent sister companies or companies with which the company has a 
participating interest.  
95 Para 51 of Sch 3A, CA 2014 as inserted by CAA 2017 – particulars and total amount of commitments should be 
provided including guarantees and contingencies which have not been provided in the balance sheet 
For retirement benefits recognised on the balance sheet provide details of significant assumptions underlying the 
valuation methodology 
96 Para 51 of Sch 3A, CA 2014 as inserted by CAA 2017 – particulars and total amount of commitments should be 
provided including guarantees and contingencies which have not been provided in the balance sheet 
For retirement benefits recognised on the balance sheet provide details of significant assumptions underlying the 
valuation methodology 
97 Para 51, Sch 3A, CA 2014  
98 Para 51, Sch 3A(6), CA 2014 requires commitment to pension for past directors to be disclosed separately 
99 Sch 3B(35)(6) as inserted by CAA 2017 requires disclosure of guarantees/commitments/contingencies to be 
disclosed separately where they are for the benefit of the sub, parent sister companies or companies with which the 
company has a participating interest.   
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OmniPro Sample Small Company FRS 102 Section 1A Limited 

Year Ended 31 December 2017 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

iv)  An amount of €XX (2016:€XX) was included in creditors with regard to finance leases where 
security is held by the provider of those leases. €XXX of this liability is included within creditors: 
amounts falling due within one year and €XX included within creditors: amounts falling due after 
more than one year100.

18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS101/102/103

The company regards OmniPro plc, a company incorporated in Ireland, as the ultimate 
parent company. 

The following transactions were carried out with related parties (AS THIS IS DISCLOSED HERE 
WE ARE ASSUMING IT IS MATERIAL AND NOT CONCLUDED AT MARKET TERMS AND IT IS 
NOT WITH A 100% GROUP COMPANY): 

2017 2016 
€ € 

119,632 

15,987 

Other related parties 
Sales of goods and services 
OmniPro plc  

Other related parties 
Purchase of goods and services 
OmniPro plc 

Year end balances arising from sale/purchase 
of goods/services  

Receivable from related parties 
OmniPro plc 1,571,862 191,852 

100 Sch 3A(4)(7) of CA 2014 requires where an asset or liability relates to more than one of the items listed in either 
of the balance sheet formats, then its relationship to other items shall be disclosed under the item where it is shown 
or in the notes to the financial statements.  In this instance for example finance leases have been shown separately 
under creditors within one year and creditors greater than one year. The same point applies for bank loan, grants 
etc. 
101 Para 55, Sch 3A, CA 2014 as amended by CAA 2017- Financial statements should disclose transactions with 
related parties which are material and which have not been concluded under normal market conditions, disclosures 
should include: 

a) the names of the transacting related parties;
b) a description of the relationship between the parties;
c) a description of the transactions;
d) the amounts involved;
e) any other elements of the transactions necessary for an understanding of the financial statements;
f) the amounts due to or from related parties at the balance sheet date and the provisions for doubtful debts 

due from such parties at that date; and
g) amounts written off in the period in respect of debts due to or from related parties.

Note the requirements of relationship with directors and connected persons still apply in S.305-312 of CA 2014. 102 
Para 55(2), Sch 3A inserted by CAA 2017, CA 2014 as inserted by CAA 2017  – The provision of particulars and 
other information about individual transactions may be aggregated according to their nature, except where separate 
information is required is necessary for an understanding of the effects of related party transactions on the financial 
position of the company 
103 Para 55(3), Sch 3, CA 2014 – Disclosure of related party transactions is not required between group members 
here any party to the transactions is a wholly owned subsidiary or wholly owned within a group 
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OmniPro Sample Small Company FRS 102 Section 1A Limited 

Year Ended 31 December 2017 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

During the year the company provided construction services to a company called Related 
Company Limited.  Ms B Director who is a director of the company is also a director of Related 
Company Limited. The cost of the services was €185,000 and was provided at arms’ length prices s104.  

Related Company Limited has a balance due to the company of €30,500 at the year-end and 
is included in trade debtors. AS THIS IS DISCLOSED HERE WE ARE ASSUMING IT IS 
MATERIAL AND NOT CONCLUDED AT MARKET TERMS 

19. HOLDING OF OWN SHARES/HOLDING COMPANY SHARES

The company holds the following class of its own shares105: 

 2017 2017 2016 2016 
 € Number  Number € 
 XX  XXX  XXXX XX 
(XX) (XX)  (XXXXX) (XX) 

 XX  XXXXX  XXXXX XX 
 XXX  XXXXX  XXXXX XXX 

A Ordinary shares of €1 each 
At 1 January (consideration paid of 
€XXX) Cancellations  
Redemptions from members 
Closing balance 
% of own shares held   X%  X% 

The amount of profits available for distribution which are restricted as a result is €XXX (2016:€XX). 

The reason for the acquisition/redemption of shares in the year was due to the buyback of shares 
from its former shareholder and director in order to allow him to retire etc. etc.  

The company holds the following class of its parent company shares106: 

2017 2016 
Number  Number 

 XXX  XXXX 
(XX) (XXXXX)

 XXXXX  XXXXX 

A Ordinary shares of €1 
each At 1 January 
Acquisitions  
Disposals 
Closing balance  XXXXX  XXXXX 

The amount of profits available for distribution which are restricted as a result is €XXX (2016:€XX). 

104 S.1A still requires disclosure of transactions with directors and connected parties under Sections 305-
306(directors remuneration etc.), S.307-308 (Ioans, quasi loans, credit transactions and guarantees entered into for 
the benefit of directors) and S.309 (other arrangements where material arrangements entered into with directors) of 
CA 2014. These must be disclosed regardless of whether they are concluded under normal market conditions or 
not. CA 14 S 309 (1) requires that subject to section 310 (section 10 relates to credit institutions) , the entity 
financial statements of a company shall disclose, both for the current and the preceding financial year, in the notes 
to the statements the particulars specified in subsection (3) of any other arrangement or transaction not dealt with 
by section 305 , 307 or 308 entered into by the company in which a person, who at any time during the financial 
year was a director, a director of its holding undertaking or a person connected with such a director, had, directly or 
indirectly, a material interest. This can be included in this note or the related party note. It also deals with loans 
provided by the directors or connected persons to the company. In these financial statements some of the 
disclosures have been included in the directors remuneration and transactions section. 
Where the company is a credit institution refer to S.310-S.312 for further disclosures. 
105 S.320(4) and S.328 of CA 2014 requires disclosure of the details of owns shares by class held including 
movement in the year, a disclosure of the restrictions on profits as a result of this and the reason for acquisition of 
own shares in the year and the % of called up share capital held at beginning and end of each year. 
106 S.320(4) of CA 2014 requires disclosure of the details of shares of its holding company held by class including 
movement in the year, a disclosure of the restrictions on profits as a result of this and the reason for acquisition of 
own shares in the year 
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OmniPro Sample Small Company FRS 102 Section 1A Limited 

Year Ended 31 December 2017 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

20. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS107

There have been no significant events affecting the company since the year-end. 
Or  

Subsequent to year end the company announced a plan to restructure the companys operation.  As 
a result a number of staff are due to be made redundant at a cost of €XXX. 

On 31 January 2018 the company declared a final dividend of €xxx for the year ended 31 
December 2017.   

21. ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The company is a wholly owned subsidiary of OmniPro Holdings Limited a company incorporated 
in Ireland with a registered office address at XXX108. 

22. Movement on profit and loss reserves109

INCLUDED FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES – MUST BE IN NOTES IF NOT ON FACE OF 
PROFIT AND LOSS. NOTE REQUIRED IN ABRIDGED ACCOUNTS IN ANY EVENT. IF THERE 
WAS A REVALUATION RESERVE OR A FAIR VALUE RESERVE IN EXISTENECE THEN THE 
MOVEMENT ON THESE RESERVES WOULD ALSO HAVE TO BE SHOWN. THIS COULD ALL 
BE DEALT WITH IN THE STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY WHICH COULD BE 
PRESENTED AS A SEPARATE PRIMARY STATEMENT OR IN THE NOTES

2017 
€ 

2016 
€ 

XXXX XXXXX 
XXXX XXXX 

(x) (x)

(x) (x)

- - 
- - 

Profit and loss reserves brought forward at 1 January 110 
Profit for the financial year 
Dividend declared and paid (€XX per ordinary share) (for 
illustrative purposes) 111 
Dividends on ordinary shares declared but unpaid in 
year (€XX per ordinary share) 112 
Transfer (to)/from other reserves (for illustrative 
purposes) 
Purchase/redemption of own shares (if applicable) Profit 
and loss reserve at 31 December XXXXX XXXXX 

107 Sch 3A(56), CA 2014 as inserted by CAA 2017 – Disclosure of post balance sheet events required 
108 When the reporting entity is controlled by another party, there should be disclosure of the related party 
relationship and the name of that party and, if different, that of the ultimate controlling party. If the controlling party 
or ultimate controlling party of the reporting entity is not known, that fact should be disclosed.  
Required by Sch 3A(58) of CA 2014 as inserted by CAA 2017. Need to disclose registered office address and 
where consol accounts can be obtained from is applicable 
109 Sch 3A(48) requires the movement on profit and loss reserves to be shown on the face of the P&L, balance 
sheet or in the notes. Note if a statement of changes Inequity is chosen it can be shown there. Sch3A(49) requires 
the movement on the revaluation reserve to be shown (with deferred tax impact to be shown on a separate line) 
where applicable. Likewise Sch3A(46) requires the movement on the fair value reserve to be shown. Section 1A 
encourages movement on reserves to be disclosed in order to show a true and fair view 
110 Sch 3B of CA 2014 as amended by CAA 2017 requires the movement on profit and loss reserves to be shown 
on the face of the P&L.  
This can also be called an income statement 
111 Sch 3B(48) requires disclosure of the dividend per share and what shares were declared and paid or declared 
but not paid in the year in the notes. 
112 Para 48(b) of Sch 3A, CA 2014 as inserted by CAA 2017 – disclosure of dividend declared and paid in year and 
any dividend declared but accrued at year end.  
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23. Movement on Revaluation Reserve113

2017 
€ 

2016 
€ 

128,625 131,250 
XXX - 

(2,625) 
(x) (x)

(2,625)

At 1 January  
Revaluation uplift/impairment 
recognised Deferred tax on revaluation 
movements Transfer from profit and loss 
reserve At 31 December 126,000 128,625 

24. Provisions available for Small entities114

In common with many other businesses of our size and nature, we use our auditors to prepare 
and submit tax returns to the revenue and assist with the preparation of the financial statements.  

. 

25. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The directors approved the financial statements on  

Additional information to be considered for disclosure if 

applicable 
- Exceptional item disclosures – nature, amount and effect of these (Sch 3A(53))
- For financial instruments measured under Section 11 and 12 disclose for each instrument (Sch 

3A(46)):
o Significant assumptions underlying valuation models and techniques where fair value 

determined otherwise than by the market price in an active market
o The fair value movement recognised in the financial statements
o The amount credit or debited to a fair value reserve
o For derivative financial instruments (e.g. foreign exchange contracts, interest swaps) detail 

extent and nature of the instruments inc. significant terms and conditions that affect 
amount, timing and certainty of cash flows

o A table showing movement in the fair value reserve during the period
o Movement on fair value of financial instruments/derivatives

- Disclosure of adjustments to the prior year due to reclassification – change in presentation to prior 
period (Sch 3A(5))

- Disclosure of prior period errors – change in presentation to prior period (Sch 3A(5))
- Disclosure of the fact that a true and fair view override was invoked where the requirements of 

company law/accounting principles has not been followed. The reason for the override should be 
disclosed and the impact it would have on the P&L and balance sheet if the requirements of 
company law had been followed Sch 3A(19).

- Particulars of retirement commitment benefits included in the balance sheet and significant 
assumptions in the valuations (e.g. defined benefit scheme) – Sch 3A(35).

- Dividends paid/declared (Sch 3A(48) split by amounts included in accruals at period end
- Movements in revaluation reserve inc relating to tax and related transfer including historical cost 

profit note (Sch3A(49))
- Investment properties and biological asset movements including disclosure of valuation method 

and amount recognised in P&L

113 Sch 3A(49) requires movement on revaluation reserves to be shown and Sch3A(46) requires the movement on 
any fair value reserve to be shown so the same comment applies as stated above. If a statement of changes in 
equity is shown then there is no need for this note 
114 Where these provision have been utilised this fact must be disclosed in the notes to the accounts under the ES 
PASE rules. 
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Other disclosure requirement examples 

1) Exceptional item - impairment charge
2017 2016 

€ 
€ 

Restructuring costs (see (i) below) 
8,000 - 

Impairment of tangible fixed assets 
8,000 - 

Amortisation of deferred grants arising on impairment of related assets 
(500) -

7,500 - 

(i) During the year the company announced a formal plan to restructure the operations and as a
result announced a plan to let employees go. This amount represents the expected cost of redundancy
as a result of this decision.

(ii) The directors have reviewed the carrying value of tangible fixed assets, net of associated
deferred grants, at the year end in accordance with Section 27 "Impairment of Assets".  As a result, a
net impairment loss of €8,000 (2016: €Nil) has been charged to the profit and loss account for the
year.  The impairment of €8,000 represents an impairment of tangible fixed assets net of a release of
related deferred grants of €500.  The impairment losses have been allocated to fixed assets categories
on a pro-rata basis relative to their pre-impairment carrying values. The impairment loss arose as a
result of the material change in the market in which the company operates. Deferred tax has been
recognised as a result of this adjustment.

The company's activities were considered, due to their nature, to form one income-generating unit for 
the purposes of the impairment review.  A pre-tax discount rate of 6%, representing the estimated 
market rate of return on an investment with equal risk, was applied to the expected future cash flows in 
the value in use calculation.  Value in use was considered to exceed estimated net realisable value. 
Cash flows have been projected over five years based on management forecasts and budgets. After 
that a steady growth rate of 1% has been assumed. 

iii) The exceptional item arose as a result of a settlement reached in respect of litigation initiated
against the company upon termination of a licence agreement prior to the year end.  This amount
which includes provision for all legal and other costs relating to the matter which will be borne by the
company is also included within accruals and other liabilities in note XX of the financial statements.
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CRO Number - 123456 

OmniPro Sample FRS 105 Company Limited 

Audited Financial Statements 

Year Ended 31 December 2017  
______________________________________________________________ 

Disclaimer 
THESE FINANICAL STATEMENTS SHOW THE MINIMUM DISCLOSURES REQUIERD 
UNDER FRS 105 AND THE MICRO COMPANIES REGIME. ONCE THESE DISCLOSURES 
HAVE BEEN MADE THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE PRESUMED TO SHOW A TRUE 
AND FAIR VIEW UNDER COMPANY LAW.   

These financial statements are solely illustrative and intended to be used exclusively for 
educational and training purposes. They provide guidance in relation to the format and contents 
of FRS 105 company financial statements prepared under FRS 105 and the micro companies 
regime as included in the Companies (Accounting) Act 2017. They do not purport to give 
definitive advice in any form. Despite taking every care in the preparation of this document 
OmniPro does not take any legal responsibility for the contents of these financial statements and 
the consequences that may arise due to any errors or omissions. OmniPro shall therefore not be 
liable for any damage or economic loss occasioned to any person acting on, or refraining from 
any action, as a result of or based on the material contained in this publication. 

The micro companies regime is detailed in Section 15 of CAA Act 2017. CAA 2017 inserts a new 
Section 280D-280E to CA 2014. The CAA 2017 changes are mandatory for periods commencing 
on or after 1 January 2017 but Section 14 of that Act permits the small companies regime (and 
FRS 105) to be early adopted for all periods commencing on or after 1 January 2015. Note FRS 
105/micro companies regime is optional, it does not have to be adopted. This section states that 
a company qualifies for the micro companies regime if it fulfils at least two of the three qualifying 
conditions listed below: 

Micro-Entity Co 
Turnover <=€700,000 
Balance Sheet Total <=€350,000 
Employees <=10 

Each set of Financial Statements should be specifically tailored for each client. 

Note 

Under New S.280D(4) certain entities do not qualify for the micro companies regime even if they 
meet the size criteria set out above and must prepare statutory financial statements on the basis 
of the large company provisions and are not entitled to avail of the abridgement options as a 
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micro/small company. S.280D-280E does not apply to a holding company that prepares group 
financial statements or a company falling within any provision of Schedule 5 of the Act (Eg. 
Authorised investment firm, insurance intermediary of any other company carrying on of business 
by which is required to be authorised by the Central Bank) or they are a credit institution or 
insurance undertaking. The same applies for small groups even where they meet the thresholds if 
any of the entities in the group come within Schedule 5 etc. then they cannot apply the micro 
companies regime. In addition, this provision cannot be applied where a company is: 

- an investment undertaking
- a financial holding undertaking
- a holding company that prepares consolidated financial statements
- a subsidiary that is included in the consolidated financial statements of a parent
- any company excluded from the small companies regime.
- a charity

The Companies (Accounting) Act 2017 may be cited as the Companies (Accounting) Act 2017 
but the legislative references in the financial statements do not need to be updated       

Companies can include additional notes on top of the minimum but where this option is availed of 
the company must comply with the requirements of Section 1A of FRS 102 as applicable.   

Companies can include additional notes on top of the minimum but where this option is availed of 
the company must comply with the requirements of Section 1A of FRS 102 as applicable. 
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OmniPro Sample FRS 105 Company Limited 

Year Ended 31 December 2017 

Directors and Other Information 

Directors1 Mr A Director 
Ms B Director 

Secretary Mr A Director 

Auditors Compliant Accountant & Co, 
 Statutory Audit Firm, 
Accountants Row, 
Any County 

Bankers Any Big Bank PLC, 
Money Street, 
Moneysville, 
Any County 

Solicitors Legal Eagles & Co., 
Court Place, 
Judgestown 
Any County 

Registered Office Construction Place, 
Builders Lane, 
Dunblock  
Any County 

This information is disclosed as best practice, there are no legislative requirements attaching to directors and other 
information disclosures 
1 State nationality of directors if not Irish 
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Independent Auditors Report to the Members of OmniPro Sample 
FRS 105 Company Limited for the year ended 31 December 2017 2

Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of OmniPro Sample FRS 105 Limited (the ‘company’) 
for the year ended 31 December 2017 which comprise comprises of Profit and Loss Account, 
the Balance Sheet and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant 
accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is 
applicable Irish law and Accounting Standards, including FRS 105 The Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in Ireland) 
applicable to the Micro Entities Regime. 

In our opinion, the financial statements: 
• are presumed to give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the 

company in accordance with Section 324 of Companies Act 2014 as at 31 December 2017 
and of its profit for the year then ended; and;

• have been properly prepared in accordance with FRS 105 The Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland to the Micro-Entities Regime issued by the 
Financial Reporting Council; and

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2014.

Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Ireland) 
(ISAs (Ireland)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of 
our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that 
are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Ireland, including the Irish Auditing and 
Accounting Supervisory Authority (“IAASA”) Ethical Standard [, and the provisions available 
for small entities, in the circumstances set out in note [X]3 to the financial statements]4, and we 
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 

Conclusions relating to going concern 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs require 
us to report to you where: 

• the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial 
statements is not appropriate; or

• the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties 
that may cast significant doubt about the company’s ability to continue to adopt the going 
concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the 
financial statements are authorised for issue.

Other Matters 
The financial statements have been prepared on the basis that as per Section 336(3A) of 
the Companies Act 2014 the company qualifies for the micro companies regime, it complies 
with the minimum requirements of this Act (within the meaning of Section 324(11)) in relation to 
its financial statements and therefore is presumed to give a true and fair view as required by 
subsection (3). 

2 The IAASA have not updated or issued an equivalent to Bulletin 1(I) at the time of publication so this may be 
subject to change 
3 As described in paragraph A35-4 of ISA 700 (Revised June 2016), IAASA’s Ethical Standard Section 6 
Provisions available for audits of small entities, paragraph 6.15 requires disclosure in the auditor’s report where 
the audit firm has taken advantage of an exemption provided in paragraphs 6.11, 6.12 or 6.13 of the Ethical 
Standard. 
4 Delete the words in square brackets if the relief and exemptions for audits of small entities provided by the 
IAASA’s Ethical Standard are not utilised. 
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Independent Auditors Report to the Members of OmniPro Sample 
FRS 105 Company Limited for the year ended 31 December 2017 

(continued) 
Other information5 
The other information comprises the information included in the annual report6, other than the financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information. 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the 
extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion 
thereon. In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 
the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material 
misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the 
financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we 
have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 
required to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Opinions on other matters prescribed by Companies Act 2014 
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: • we have obtained all the information and explanations which we consider necessary for the 

purposes of our audit.
• the accounting records of the company were sufficient to permit the financial statements to be 

readily and properly audited7.
• the financial statements are in agreement with the accounting records.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2014 
requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:  

• the disclosures of directors’ remuneration and transactions specified by sections 305 to 312 of 
the Act are not made8; and

• the directors were not entitled to prepare the financial statements in accordance with the micro 
companies regime and take advantage of the exemption from disclosing certain information 
required by sections 305 to 312.

Responsibilities of directors 
As explained more fully in the directors’ responsibilities statement [set out on page …]9, the 
directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that 
they comply with FRS 105 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable to the Micro-entities Regime10, 
and the legal requirements applicable to micro company financial statements, and are thereby 
presumed, in law, to give a true and fair view. The financial statements are presumed, in law, to 
give a true and fair view without any consideration of any other circumstances, factors, accounting 
principles or disclosures. The directors’ are responsible for such internal control as they 
determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

5 “Other Information” must be included in an audit report in Ireland under ISA 720 P21.however while the Directors Report 
and Directors responsibilities statement are not included in a FRS 105 set of financial statements, the fact that the auditor’s 
report must still provide an opinion in respect of Companies Act 2014 implies that there is statutory other information reporting 
and the sentence “except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report” has been included. 
6 The term used to describe the annual report should be the same as that used by the directors. 
7 Where the company has material branches, this notation can be expanded by including “and information and returns adequate 
for our audit have been received from branches of the company not visited by us.” 
8 Sections 307 to 308 CA 2014 – Particulars of loans by the company to Directors or guarantees/quasi loans provided for the 
benefit of the directors are not disclosed in the accounts
9 Include only if opting to present a Directors Responsibilities Statement in a set of FRS 105 financial statements. 
10 Not specifically required to reference FRS 105 here as mentioned previously and therefore implied otherwise. 
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Independent Auditors Report to the Members of OmniPro Sample 
FRS 105 Company Limited for the year ended 31 December 2017 

(continued) 
In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern 
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the 
company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (Ireland) will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material 
if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the 
IAASA website at: http://www.iaasa.ie/getmedia/b2389013-1cf6-458b-9b8f-
a98202dc9c3a/Description_of_auditors_responsiblities_for_audit.pdf. 

Or 

Further details relating to our work as auditor is set out in the Scope of Responsibilities 
Statement contained in the appendix of this report, which is to be read as an integral part of our 
report.11 

Or  
Alternatively include full content of the appendix within the body of this Audit Report 

The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe our responsibilities 
This report is made solely to the company's members as a body in accordance with Section 391 of 
the Companies Act 2014. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
company's members those matters that we are required to state to them in the audit report and 
for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume 
responsibility to anyone other than the company or the company’s members as a body for our audit 
work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.12 

Signed by: 

Date: Personal name of auditor 
For and on behalf of: 
Compliant Accountant & Co13 

11 This option is included to illustrate the amendments required to the Auditors Responsibilities to reflect the 
implication that FRS 105 is deemed a compliance framework and not a fair presentation financial reporting 
framework.. 
12 Paragraph included as best practice 
13 The firm name must reflect the name of the firm as it appears on the public register of the Registrar of 
Companies 
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APPENDIX TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Further information regarding the scope of our responsibilities as auditor 
As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs (Ireland), we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by [management] [insert specific term,
e.g. trustees, directors].

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the director’s use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on Company's ability to
continue as going concerns. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required
to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on
the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or
conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as going concerns.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 14

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit. 

14 This last paragraph is to be removed when presenting the auditors responsibilities in the context of an FRS 105 set of 
financial statements as FRS 105 is deemed to be a compliance framework and not a fair presentation framework. 
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201715 2016 
€ € 

Turnover 500,000 650,000 

Other income 2,000 2,000 

Cost of raw materials and consumables (300,000) (325,000) 

Staff costs (120,000) (130,000) 

Value adjustments and other amounts written off 
assets  (8,000) (7,000) 

Other expenses (10,000) (11,000) 

Tax (22,000) (25,000) 

Profit  42,000 154,000 

Profit and loss reserves brought forward at 1 
January 16 155,000 1,000 

Dividend declared and paid (for illustrative 
purposes) 17 (x) (x)

Dividend declared but unpaid at period end included 
in creditors (for illustrative purposes) (x) (x)

Transfer (to)/from other reserves (for illustrative 
purposes) - - 
Prior year adjustment (see note x) - - 
Purchase/redemption of own shares (if applicable) - - 
Profit and loss reserve at 31 December 197,000 155,000 

15 The Micro companies regime requires the above format to be shown – this format cannot be adjusted.  
Instead of calling this the profit and loss account it can also be called an income statement 
16 Sch 3B(33) of CA 2014 as amended by CAA 2017 requires the movement on profit and loss reserves to be 
shown on the face of the P&L or if not shown here in the notes to the financial statements. This has been included 
here on the assumption that it is not shown in the notes to the financial statements.  
Instead of calling this the profit and loss account it can also be called an income statement 
17 Sch 3B(33) requires disclosure of the dividends that were declared and paid in the notes or on the face of the 
P&L. Also disclosure required separately of dividends declared in the year but unpaid at year end so included in 
accruals/creditors. 
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31-Dec 31-Dec 31-Dec 31-Dec
2017 2017 2016 2016

€ € € € 
Called up share capital not paid - - 

Fixed assets 18 100,000 80,000 
100,000 80,000 

Current assets19 165,000 100,000 
Prepayments and accrued income 6,000 10,000 

Creditors: amounts falling due within one 
year20 

(25,000) (50,000) 

Net current assets  146,000 60,000 

Total assets less current liabilities 246,000 140,000 

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year21 (10,000) (20,000) 

Provision for liabilities  (4,000) (5,000) 

Accruals and deferred income (7,000) (2,000) 

225,000 113,000 

Capital and reserves 225,000 113,000 

22

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to 
companies subject to the micro companies regime and in accordance with Financial Reporting 
Statement 105 ‘The Financial Statement Reporting Standard applicable to Micro Entities Regime’. The 
financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on (Insert date) and authorised for issue 
on (insert date). They were signed on its behalf by23 

Mr A Director  Ms B Director 
Director Director 24 
Date: 

18 This should include tangible and intangible fixed assets, investment property and financial assets. 
19 This should include bank and cash, stock, trade debtors, other debtors, loans, amounts owed by related 
companies and taxes receivable. 
20 This should include loans, debentures, trade creditors, amounts owed to group companies, other creditors 
including taxes etc. etc. 
21 This should include loans, debentures, trade creditors, amounts owed to group companies, other creditors 
including taxes etc. etc. 
22 Section 3.9 of FRS 105 requires the notes to be included on the foot of the balance sheet. However, based on 
financial statements prepared by certain Accountancy bodies they are showing the notes separate from the balance 
sheet and not at the foot of the balance sheet. These pro-forma financial statements have taken the approach to 
show the notes separate from the balance sheet (and not at the foot of the balance sheet) in order to conform with 
the Accountancy Bodies interpretation albeit it is not in compliance with Section 3.9 of FRS 105.  
23 S.40 of CAA 2017 amends S.324 to require a statement on the balance sheet stating that the accounts have 
been prepared under the micro companies regime. 
24 Where there is only 1 director as a new model private LTD that director may approve the financial statements 
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1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES25

The company’s’ registered office is Construction Place, Builders Lane, Dunblock, Any City. The 
company is a limited liability company incorporated in the Republic of Ireland and its company 
registration number is XXX26.27  

The significant accounting policies adopted by the Company and applied consistently28 are as follows: 

(a) Basis of preparation

The Financial Statements are prepared on the going concern basis29, under the historical cost 
convention and comply with the financial reporting standards of the Financial Reporting Council [and 
promulgated by Chartered Accountants Ireland30] including ‘The Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable to the Micro-Entities Regime – ‘FRS 105’, the Companies Act 2014 OR other than where the 
true and fair view override has been invoked as detailed below.  

True and fair view override31 

The company has adopted the layout in line with XX. This is a departure from the requirements of 
company law. As a result a true and fair overview has been invoked etc. etc. 

(b) Consolidation32

The company and its subsidiaries combined meet the size exemption criteria for a group and the 
company is therefore exempt from the requirement to prepare consolidated financial statements by 
virtue of meeting the requirements in Section 293(1A) of the Companies Act 2014. Consequently, these 
financial statements deal with the results of the company as a single entity. 

(c) Currency

(i) Functional currency
Items included in the financial statements of the company are measured using the currency of
the primary economic environment in which the company operates ("the functional currency").
The financial statements are presented in euro, which is the company's functional and
presentation currency and is denoted by the symbol "€"33.

(ii) Transactions and balances
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot
exchange rates at the dates of the transactions or the contract rate.

25 S.321 of CA 2014 requires an entity to disclose the accounting policies adopted for items included in the balance 
sheet and P&L 
26 S. S.291-S.295 of CA 2014 requires the disclosure of the registered office These also requires disclosure of the 
legal form and the principal place of business. 

28 Sch 3B, CA 2014 – Accounting policies shall be applied consistently from one period to another 
29 Para 12, Sch 3B, CA 2014 – A company is deemed to be carrying on business as going concern. Where the 
entity has made a decision to wind up the entity that is required to be disclosed, there is no choice.  
30 Deemed best practice for firm’s regulated by Chartered Accountants Ireland 
31 Sch 3B(19) requires disclosure of the fact that a true and fair view override was invoked where the requirements 
of company law has not been followed. The reason for the override should be disclosed and the impact it would 
have on the P&L and balance sheet if the requirements of company law had been followed. 
32 Applicable to Group companies who do not meet the size criteria to prepare consolidated financial statements 33 
S3.13 of FRS 105 requires disclosure of the presentational currency and any level of rounding 
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At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate or the 
contract rate.  Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the 
exchange rate at the date of the transaction. 

All foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the profit and loss account within 
‘Other expenses’. 

(d) Turnover

Turnover is recognised to the extent that the company obtains the right to consideration in exchange 
for its performance.   Turnover comprises the fair value of consideration received and receivable 
exclusive of value added tax and after discounts and rebates. 

Where the consideration receivable in cash or cash equivalents is deferred, and the arrangement 
constitutes a financing transaction, the fair value of the consideration is measured as the present value 
of all future receipts using the imputed rate of interest or the cash price for the goods or services 
where material and recognised as other income on a straight line basis over the terms of the 
agreement. 

Turnover from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of 
the goods have passed to the buyer, usually on dispatch of the goods, the amount of turnover can be 
measured reliably, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to 
the entity and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured 
reliably. 

Turnover from the provision of services is recognised in the accounting period in which the services 
are rendered and the outcome of the contract can be estimated reliably.  The company uses the 
percentage of completion method based on the actual service performed as a percentage of the total 
services to be provided.   

(e) Interest income

Interest income is recognised on a receivable basis. 

(f) Dividend income

Dividend income from subsidiaries is recognised when the Company’s right to receive payment has 
been established. 

(g) Dividend distribution

Dividend distribution to the company’s shareholders is recognised as a liability in the Company’s 
financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the company’s 
shareholders. 

Dividend distributions to holders of shares classified as liabilities is recognised as a liability in the 
Company’s financial statements as they become due with the corresponding debit recognised in ‘other 
expenses’ 

(h) Government grants

Government grants are recognised at their fair value in profit or loss where there is a reasonable 
assurance that the grant will be received and the Company has complied with all attached 
conditions.  
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Capital Grants are initially recognised as deferred income on the balance sheet and credited to the 
profit and loss account by instalments on a basis consistent with the depreciation policy of the relevant 
asset, as adjusted for any impairment. 

Revenue Grants are credited to income so as to match them with the expenditure to which they relate. 
Government grants received are included in ‘other income’ in profit or loss. 

(i) Taxation

Current tax is calculated on the profits of the period. Current tax is determined using tax rates (and 
laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. 

Current taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted. 
Deferred tax is not recognised. 

(j) Tangible fixed assets including investment property

(i) Cost
Tangible fixed assets including investment properties are recorded at historical cost, less
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes prime cost and overheads
incurred in financing the construction of tangible fixed assets. In accordance with Section 20
of FRS 105 interest costs are not capitalised.

(ii) Depreciation
Depreciation is provided on tangible fixed assets and investment property, on a straight-line
basis, so as to write off their cost less residual amounts over their estimated useful economic
lives.

The estimated useful economic lives assigned to tangible fixed assets are as follows:

Freehold Premises 2% straight line on cost 
Motor vehicles 25% straight line on cost 
Office Equipment, fixtures & fittings 12½% straight line on cost 
Computer equipment 25%/33⅓% straight line on cost 
Spare parts 25% straight line on cost 
Investment property 2% straight line cost 

The company’s policy is to review the remaining useful economic lives and residual values of 
Tangible fixed assets on an on-going basis and to adjust the depreciation charge to 
reflect the remaining estimated useful economic life and residual value. 

Fully depreciated property, plant & equipment are retained in the cost of property, plant 
& equipment and related accumulated depreciation until they are removed from service. In 
the case of disposals, assets and related depreciation are removed from the financial 
statements and the net amount, less proceeds from disposal, is charged or credited to the 
profit and loss account. 

Land is not depreciated 

(iii) Impairment
Assets not carried at fair value are also reviewed for impairment whenever events or
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An
impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds
its recoverable amount.
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The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value in 
use.  Value in use is defined as the present value of the future pre-tax and interest cash 
flows obtainable as a result of the asset’s continued use.  The pre-tax and interest cash 
flows are discounted using a pre-tax discount rate that represents the current market risk 
free rate and the risks inherent in the asset.  For the purposes of assessing impairment, 
assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows 
(cash-generating units).   

If the recoverable amount of the asset (or asset’s cash generating unit) is estimated to be 
lower than the carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. 
An impairment loss is recognised in the profit and loss account. 

If an impairment loss is subsequently reversed, the carrying amount of the asset (or asset’s 
cash generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but only 
to the extent that the revised carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that 
would have been determined (net of depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognised 
in prior periods.  A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in the profit and loss 
account. 

(k) Investments in subsidiary undertakings

Investments in subsidiary undertakings are shown at historical cost less provision for impairments in 
value. 

(l) Leases

(i) Finance leases
Leases in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred by the
lessor are classified as finance leases.

Tangible fixed assets acquired under finance leases are capitalised at the lease’s
commencement at the lower of the fair value of the leased property and the present value of
the minimum lease payments and are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their
useful lives. The capital element of the lease obligation is recorded as a liability and the
interest element of the finance lease rentals is charged to the profit and loss account on an
annuity basis based in the interest rate implicit in the lease or the leasee’s incremental interest
rate where the implicit rate cannot be determined.

Each lease payment is apportioned between the liability and finance charges using the interest
rate implicit in the lease or the leasee’s incremental interest rate where the implicit rate cannot
be determined.

(ii) Operating leases
Leases in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor
are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any
incentives received from the lessor) are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over
the period of the lease.

(iii) Lease incentives
Incentives received to enter into a finance lease reduce the fair value of the asset and are
included in the calculation of present value of future minimum lease payments.

Incentives received to enter into an operating lease are credited to the profit and loss
account, to reduce the lease expense, on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.
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(m) Stocks

Stocks comprise consumable items and goods held for resale.  Stocks are stated at the lower of cost 
and net realisable value.  Cost is calculated on a first in, first out basis and includes invoice price, 
import duties and transportation costs.  Net realisable value comprises the actual or estimated selling 
price less all further costs to completion or to be incurred in marketing, selling and distribution. 

At the end of each reporting period Stocks are assessed for impairment.  If an item of stock is 
impaired, the identified inventory is reduced to its selling price less costs to complete and sell and an 
impairment charge is recognised in the profit and loss account.  Where a reversal of the impairment is 
recognised the impairment charge is reversed, up to the original impairment loss, and is recognised 
as a credit in the profit and loss account. 

(n) Trade and other debtors

Trade and other debtors including amounts owed from group companies are recognised initially at 
transaction price (including transaction costs). For trade debtors where the payment is beyond normal 
credit terms it is held at the present value of all future payments using the imputed rate of interest or 
the cash price for the goods or services where material. Where loans are advanced it is carried at the 
transaction price (including transaction costs where material) regardless of whether a financing 
arrangement exists. Subsequently all trade and other debtors are measured at transaction price plus 
transaction costs not yet recognised, plus any unwinding of the discount on transactions initially 
recognised at present value/cash value, less repayments, plus advances and less any provision for 
impairment.  Transaction costs including any amounts deferred on sales where receipt is deferred 
beyond normal credit terms are released to the profit and loss on a straight line basis over the length 
of the contract. A provision for impairment of trade debtors is established when there is objective 
evidence that the company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms 
of receivables.  The amount of the provision is the difference between the asset’s carrying amount 
and the estimated future cash flows.  All movements in the level of the provision required are 
recognised in the profit and loss. 

(o) Other financial assets

Other financial assets include investments in subsidiaries, associates, joint ventures, listed, ordinary or 
preference shares.  These investments at carried at cost less impairment. 

Derivatives are carried at the transaction cost if applicable less impairment and recognised in the profit 
and loss on a straight line basis over the derivatives life.  

(p) Preference share capital

Redeemable preference shares which meet the definition of a liability in Section 17 of FRS 105 have 
been classified as liabilities in the balance sheet.  The preference dividend is charged in arriving at the 
interest expense in the profit and loss account. (including the following where applicable)  However, no 
dividends will be paid on the cumulative preference shares until the company has positive profit and 
loss reserves. 

(q) Research and development expenditure

Research and development expenses are expensed as incurred 

(r) Cash at bank and on hand

Cash and at bank and on hand include cash on hand, demand deposits and other term highly liquid 
investments regardless of maturity.  Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities 
on the balance sheet. 
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(s) Creditors and accruals

Creditors and accruals are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less.  If 
not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.  

Creditors and accruals including amounts owed to group companies are recognised initially at 
transaction price (including transaction costs). For trade creditors where the payment is beyond 
normal credit terms it is held at the present value of all future payments using the imputed rate of 
interest or the cash price for the goods or services where material. Where loans are advanced it is 
carried at the transaction price (including transactions cost where material) regardless of whether a 
financing arrangement exists. Subsequently these are measured at transaction price less transaction 
costs not yet recognised, plus any unwinding of the discount on transactions initially recognised at 
present value/cash value, less repayments, plus advances.  Transaction costs including any amounts 
deferred on purchases where payment is deferred beyond normal credit terms are released to the 
profit and loss on a straight line basis over the length of the contract. 

(t) Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at the transaction price (including transaction costs). Interest is 
recognised as per the contract on an accruals basis. Transaction costs are written off to the profit and 
loss over the life of the loan on straight line basis where material   

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has a right to defer settlement of 
the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date. 

(u) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a 
result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the 
obligation; and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably. 

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in 
settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole.  A provision is 
recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class 
of obligations may be small. 

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle 
the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of 
money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is 
recognised as a finance cost. 

(v) Contingencies

Contingent liabilities, arising as a result of past events, are not recognised when (i) it is not probable 
that there will be an outflow of resources or that the amount cannot be reliably measured at the 
reporting date or (ii) when the existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of 
uncertain future events not wholly within the company’s control.  Contingent liabilities are disclosed in 
the financial statements unless the probability of an outflow of resources is remote. 

Contingent assets are not recognised.  Contingent assets are disclosed in the financial statements 
when an inflow of economic benefits is probable. 
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(w) Employee Benefits 34

The company provides a range of benefits to employees, including annual bonus arrangements, paid 
holiday arrangements and defined contribution pension plans. 

(i) Short term benefits
Short term benefits, including holiday pay and other similar non-monetary benefits, are
recognised as an expense in the period in which the service is received.

(ii) Annual bonus plans
The company recognises a provision and an expense for bonuses where the company has a
legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and a reliable estimate can be
made.

(iii) Defined contribution pension plans
The Company operates a defined contribution plan.  A defined contribution plan is a pension
plan under which the company pays fixed contributions into a separate fund.  Under defined
contribution plans, the company has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further
contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits
relating to employee service in the current and prior periods.

For defined contribution plans, the company pays contributions to privately administered
pension plans on a contractual or voluntary basis.  The company has no further payment
obligations once the contributions have been paid.  The contributions are recognised as
employee benefit expense when they are due.  Prepaid contributions are recognised as an
asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in the future payments is available.

(x) Dividend distribution

Dividend distribution to equity shareholders are recognised as a liability in the company's financial 
statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the equity shareholders.  These 
amounts are recognised in profit and loss reserves.   

(y) Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.  Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new 
ordinary shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. 

(z) Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of consideration paid for the acquisition of trade assets and liabilities 
over the fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Goodwill is amortised to 
the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over its estimated useful life.  The estimated useful 
lives of goodwill is X years. Useful life is determined by reference to the period over which the values of 
the underlying businesses are expected to exceed the values of their identifiable net assets. Where a 
useful life cannot be determined with reasonable accuracy a default life of 10 years is utilised. 

Goodwill is reviewed for impairment if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying 
value may not be recoverable. Impairments of goodwill are not reversed. 

34 This policy relates to a defined contribution scheme, an expanded policy would be required for a defined benefit 
scheme 
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(aa) Other Intangible Assets 

Acquired intangible assets are capitalised at cost and are amortised using the straight-line basis over 
their useful lives up to a maximum of XX years. Where a useful life cannot be determined with 
reasonable accuracy a default life of 10 years is utilised. 

Intangible assets are reviewed for impairment at the end of the first full financial year following 
acquisition and in other periods if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value 
may not be recoverable. 

(bb) Biological assets – Forestry  
The acquisition of land for forest projects is originally recorded at cost in accordance with Section 12 of 
FRS 105. Biological assets are measured at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to 
complete and sell.  
Depletion represents the costs of forests clearfelled during the year, calculated as the proportion that 
the area harvested bears to the total area of similar forests. The depletion amount is charged to the 
profit and loss account and is based on cost.  

(cc) Biological assets

Livestock are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The purchase price of livestock 
bought in is measured at the purchase price plus directly attributable purchase costs. Own reared stock 
is measured at cost based on the selling price of the livestock less an appropriate margin based on 
industry norms to bring the value back to the estimated cost price. 

(dd) Prior period adjustment – Change in accounting policy35

DISCLOSE CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY 

35 S.321 of CA 2014 as amended by S.37 of CAA 2017 requires details of a change in accounting policy to be 
included in the accounting policy section of the financial statements detailing the reason for the change for it and 
the impact of the change on the current and prior years. 

18 © OmniPro 
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2. Directors benefits; advances/loans, credits and guarantees 

Details of loans entered into for the benefit of the directors are36: 

 Mr A   Ms B 
Director Director 

     14,000      18,000 
     (4,000)    (14,600) 

(XXXX) (XXXX)
(XXXX) (XXXX)

     10,000      10,600 
     20,000      14,000 

Opening balance 
Advances to directors 
Written off in period 
Provided for 
Repayments from directors 
Closing balance 

Loans as a percent of net assets      X%      X% 

The interest rate applied to these loans was 5% per annum on a compound interest basis 
and is repayable on XXX. The loan is unsecured. 

During the year, the Company provided a guarantee to ABC Bank to guarantee a 
€10,000 loan entered into by Mr A, personally. The guarantee can be called on in the event 
of default by Mr A. There were no costs incurred in providing this guarantee. 

3. Guarantees, contingencies and other financial commitments37

a) The company has pledged the building that it owns as security on loans taken out with 
the bank. The total value of these loans on the balance sheet at year end for which 
security is held was €XX (2016:€XX). 38

36 S.307 of CA 2014 requires disclosure of balances owed from directors (debit balances)/guarantees given/credit 
transactions entered into for benefit of directors at any time in the year, shadow director or de factor directors and 
their connected parties (see definition of connected parties below). This should detail the:  
- name of the person
- value of the arrangement at beginning and end of each year
- advances
- repayments
- provision for bad debts
- an indication of the interest rate
- amounts written off in the year
- Any other main conditions
Connected parties are defined by S 220 CA 14 as being connected if they are

(i) that director's spouse, civil partner, parent, brother, sister or child;
(ii) a person acting in his or her capacity as the trustee of any trust, the principal beneficiaries of which 

are that director, the spouse (or civil partner) or any children of that director or any body corporate 
which that director controls; or

(iii) in partnership with that director.
- 307(8) CA 2014 requires disclosure of the % of net assets the loan represents at the year end and at start of 
current period
37 Sch 3B(35) requires this disclosure.
38 Sch 3B(34) requires disclosure of total amount of debts included in creditors where security is held and the details 
of the security held.
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b) The company had capital commitments of €30,000 at the year ended 31 December
2017 (2016:€nil) in relation to the purchase of equipment39. This commitment has been
secured by a fixed and floating charge on the stock.

c) An amount of €XX (2016: €XX) was included in accruals with regard to pension
contributions withheld which is due for payment after year end to the defined contribution
scheme. A further €XX was included in accruals for future payments required to fund a
deficit which the company has committed to.

OR

The company operates a defined benefit scheme. The liability recognised on the balance
sheet at year end was €XXX (2016: €XXX) 40.

d) At 31 December 2017, the company had the commitments under non-cancellable
operating leases totalling €XXX (2016: €XXXX).

e) The company has entered into a guarantee for the benefit of its subsidiary/holding
company/sister company. The total amount of this guarantee was €XX41.

f) A legal action is pending against the company for alleged unfair dismissal by an
employee. The directors under advisement from their legal team expect that the claim
will be successfully defended. As a result no provision has been made in the financial
statements for a possible settlement on the basis that the employee is unlikely to
succeed.

g) At the year end, the company had forward foreign exchange contrasts in place totalling
€2,000 (2016: €nil) for the sale of British pounds.

h) Dividends of €XX were declared in the year (2016: €Nil) but were not paid and instead
included in accruals at year end42.

i) Included in creditors is an amount of €XX (2016: €XX) which relates to amounts payable
on finance leases entered into which are secured on the related asset to which the
finance lease relates. €XXX of this liability is included within creditors: amounts falling
due within one year and €XX included within creditors: amounts falling due after more
than one year43.

39 Sch 3B(35)(2) requires disclosure of commitments at year end of any nature including guarantees, contingencies 
or commitments.  
40 Sch 3B(35)(5) requires disclosure of retirement benefit commitments recognised on the balance sheet.  
41 Sch 3B(35)(6) requires disclosure of guarantees/commitments/contingencies to be disclosed separately where 
they are for the benefit of the sub, parent sister companies or companies with which the company has a 
participating interest. .  
42 Sch3B(33)(b) requires this disclosure 
43 Sch 3A(4)(7) of CA 2014 requires where an asset or liability relates to more than one of the items listed in either 
of the balance sheet formats, then its relationship to other items shall be disclosed under the item where it is shown 
or in the notes to the financial statements.  In this instance for example finance leases have been shown separately 
under creditors within one year and creditors greater than one year. The same point applies for bank loan, grants 
etc. 
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j) The company entered into a sale and lease back arrangement with the bank and is
committed to leasing back the property on an annual basis for £XXX for X years.

k) There is a potential contingent asset/liability in the future in relation to profit commission
agreements entered into with various product producers.  However in the opinion of the
directors it is not practicable to provide an estimate of the financial effect of this
contingent asset/liability as it is based on future loss ratios in relation to unsettled claims.

l) It is not anticipated that any material liabilities will arise from the contingent liabilities
other than those provided for.

m) The company is currently pursuing a compensation claim due to the losses sustained as
a result of restrictions placed on the company’s assets by a competitor.  The claim
arose as a result of the loss of earnings due to restrictions imposed on the usage of
these assets.  The company won a case in the High Court and were awarded damages
of CUXXXX and costs.  The defendants have appealed the matter to the Supreme Court
and the company awaits a date for the hearing of the claim.  The company's legal
advisors are confident that the award of damages and costs to the company will not be
overturned.

n) The following items were included in a number of categories within the balance sheet
as detailed below44:

2017 2016 
€               € 

Bank loan included within creditors: 
amounts falling due within one year XXX         XXX 
Bank loan included within creditors: 
amounts falling due after more than 
one year XXX         XXX 
Finance leases included within creditors:  
amounts falling due within one year XXX         XXX 
Finance leases included within creditors:  
amounts falling due after more than  
one year XXX         XXX 
Government grants included within creditors: 
amounts falling due within one year XXX         XXX 
Government grants included within creditors: 
amounts falling due after more than  
one year XXX         XXX          - 

44 Sch 3A(4)(7) of CA 2014 requires where an asset or liability relates to more than one of the items listed in either 
of the balance sheet formats, then its relationship to other items shall be disclosed under the item where it is shown 
or in the notes to the financial statements.  In this instance for example finance leases have been shown separately 
under creditors within one year and creditors greater than one year. The same point applies for bank loan, grants 
etc. 
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4. Goodwill amortisation45

Goodwill is written off over its useful economic life as it reflects the usage of the assets. OR 
Goodwill is written off over a period of 10 years which is the default life as the useful life 
cannot be determined with sufficient reliability.  

5. Prior year adjustment – change in classification/presentation/material error etc.46

In the prior years the company accounted for etc. etc. This is considered a material error and 
as a result a prior year adjustment is required. 

6. Impairment of financial assets, tangible, intangible fixed assets47

An impairment of €XXX (2016: €nil) was recognised in the profit and loss account on financial 
assets included within the fixed assets section in the balance sheet. 

An impairment of €XXX (2016: €nil) was recognised in the profit and loss account on tangible 
fixed assets included within the fixed assets section in the balance sheet. 

A previous impairment of €XXX was reversed to the profit and loss account in the current year 
(2016:€XX) on financial assets/tangible fixed assets included within the fixed assets section in 
the balance sheet. 

7. Holding of own shares/holding company shares

The company holds the following class of its own shares48: 

  2017 2017 2016 2016 
A Ordinary shares of €1 each   € Number            Number € 
At 1 January (consideration paid of €XXX)   XX      XXX      XXXX  XX 
Cancellations  (XX) (XX)    (XXXXX) (XX) 
Redemptions from members   XX      XXXXX      XXXXX XX 
Closing balance   XXX      XXXXX      XXXXX XXX 
% of own shares held              X%             X%  

The amount of profits available for distribution which are restricted as a result is €XXX 
(2016:€XX). 

45 Sch 3B(25)(4) requires disclosure of the write off period for goodwill and the reason for its selection. 
46 Sch 3B(5) requires disclosure where there has been a change in the prior year comparatives including the details 
for the adjustment and the reasons for it. Note the P&L and balance sheet should say restated here also. Section 
8.10 and 8.16 of FRS 105 requires material errors and change in accounting policies to be applied retrospectively 
which will adjust the comparative figures and as a result Sch 3B(5) requires the aforementioned disclosures where 
this arises. 
47 Sch 3B(23) requires disclosure of impairments and reversal of impairments on financial assets, tangible and 
intangible assets. Note reversal of impairments of goodwill is not permitted so this reversal of same is not 
applicable 
48 S.320(4) and S.328 of CA 2014 requires disclosure of the details of owns shares by class held including 
movement in the year, a disclosure of the restrictions on profits as a result of this and the reason for acquisition of 
own shares in the year and the % of called up share capital held at beginning and end of each year. 

A Personalised CPD Certificate of Completion will be forwarded to you upon completion of this course. 
These notes do not serve as proof of completion alone.

© OmniPro Education & Training 172 of 638



The reason for the acquisition/redemption of shares in the year was due to the buyback of 
shares from its former shareholder and director in order to allow him to retire etc. etc.  

The company holds the following class of its parent company shares49: 

2017 2016 
A Ordinary shares of €1 each Number            Number 
At 1 January      XXX      XXXX 
Acquisitions  (XX) (XXXXX)
Disposals      XXXXX      XXXXX 
Closing balance      XXXXX      XXXXX 

The amount of profits available for distribution which are restricted as a result is €XXX 
(2016:€XX). 

8. Movement on profit and loss reserves50 – INCLUDED FOR ILLUSTRATIVE
PURPOSES – MUST BE IN NOTES IF NOT ON FACE OF PROFIT AND LOSS. NOTE
REQUIRED IN ABRIDGED ACCOUNTS IN ANY EVENT

2017 
€ 

2016 
€ 

Profit and loss reserves brought forward at 1 
January 51 155,000 1,000 

Profit for the financial year 42,000 154,000 
Dividend declared and paid (for illustrative 
purposes) 52 (x) (x)

Dividend declared but unpaid at period end included 
in creditors (for illustrative purposes) 53 (x) (x)

Transfer (to)/from other reserves (for illustrative 
purposes) - - 
Prior year adjustment (see note x) - - 
Purchase/redemption of own shares (if applicable) - - 
Profit and loss reserve at 31 December 197,000 155,000 

49 S.320(4) of CA 2014 requires disclosure of the details of shares of its holding company held by class including 
movement in the year, a disclosure of the restrictions on profits as a result of this and the reason for acquisition of 
own shares in the year 
50 Sch 3B(33) requires disclosure of change in P&L reserves and any transfers and dividend to show the balance at 
the start and end of each year. If not shown in P&L then must be disclosed in the notes. Required to be disclosed in 
abridged financial statements.   
51 Sch 3B of CA 2014 as amended by CAA 2017 requires the movement on profit and loss reserves to be shown on 
the face of the P&L.  
This can also be called an income statement 
52 Sch 3B(33) requires disclosure of the dividend per share and any dividends which were declared and paid in the 
year to be shown separately from dividend declared but not paid at year end in the notes. 
53 Sch 3B(33) requires disclosure of the dividend per share and any dividends which were declared and paid in the 
year to be shown separately from dividend declared but not paid at year end in the notes. 
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9. Change in accounting estimate54

Detail as required 

10. IAASA Ethical Standard - Provisions available for Small entities55

In common with many other businesses of our size and nature, we use our auditors to prepare 
and submit tax returns to the revenue and assist with the preparation of the financial 
statements. 

54 Sch 3B(19) requires disclosure change in accounting estimate/measurement basis to be disclosed, the reason 
for the change, and its effect on the balance sheet and P&L of the company to be stated in a note   
55 Where these provisions have been utilised this fact must be disclosed in the notes to the accounts under the ES 
PASE rules. 
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